IN—Y T vy

D B3.. B77 5 PARTS BOOK

TEILEKATALOG

D B3- B776 LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

AERREHED IV Y

AfERBEHED BEFRID IV Y

SINGLE NEEDLE CYLINDER BED NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCHER
EINNADEL-FREIARM-STEPPSTICHNAHMASCHINE MIT NADELTRANSPORT
PIQUEUSE 1 AIGUILLE - BRAS LIBRE - POINT NOUE - ENTRAINEMENT PAR AIGUILLE

© MAQUINA DE COSER DOBLE PESPUNTE DE ALIMENTACION POR AGUJA DE CAMA
CILINDRICA DE UNA AGUJA

o







hwnN =

COXIE, 1998FE1NRADTF—RICETVWTEREhAHDTT.
BBemld FE4 LICHEITER IS W3 BEDPH V) E T,
BB THIRT 28R, [ IBRTRLTBNET.
BEI— KX ERE > TWVWABEIE. HHEFBR—ERTHANT IV,
= R
A EWBEER 1
B. E&8A-RFFEFR ... ... 3
C.#MEUBMR ... 5
D1. I BHRE (B775) ..ot 7
D2. IR (B776) ...t 11
E. 3 UBR .. 15
F.o AR .. 17
G. MmRBEME . 19
H. B B3R 23
J.RYIUBRBITE) o 25
K. Zw/X=F8FRB776) ..., 29
L. REEXRER(B776) ... 29
M. RIABIR(B776) ..o 31
N. $HOIBHEHAIBHR (B776) ... 31
P.EYZXAyFRHR(BITE) ... 33
Q. TIERBMR (B776) oo 35
R.IB7 %2 v F x> NEFR(BI7?6;+ T 3 8&) .... 37
Z.HBSEBMR 39
Wa. S5SNI 43
R | 44
MA. E—ZBR[B776] ..... ... M2
MB. #/N—=B8R[B776] ... M3
MC. $lIER v 7 XBHR(1)[B776] ... M4
MD. #I{#K v 7 ZBFR(Q2)[B776] ... M6
ME. BBEX A v FEARI[B776] ... M7
=3 M8

INS—Y Ty ZHBICELT




AW -

Notes for using this parts book

This book was prepared based on information available in December 1998.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line |____1.

If the symbol  is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
list.

CONTENTS
A. Machinebody ............. ... ... ... .. ......... 1
B. Uppershaft and thread take-up mechanism ........ 3
C. Needle feed mechanism .......................... 5
D1. Presser foot mechanism (B775) .................... 7
D2. Presser foot mechanism(B776) .................... 11
E. Feedmechanism ................ ... ... ... ... ..... 15
F. Rotary hook mechanism .......................... 17
G. Lubrication ... ... ... 19
H. Threadingmechanism ............................ 23
J. Thread trimmer mechanism (B776) ................. 25
K. Lapper mechanism (B776) ......................... 29
L. Tension release mechanism (B776) ................. 29
M. Thread wiper mechanism (B776) ................... 31
N. Synchronizer (B776) ........... ... ... iui.... 31
P. Knee switch mechanism (B776;0ption parts) ........ 33
Q. Air pressure mechanism (B776) .................... 35
R. Attachmentset (B776;Optionparts) ................ 37
Z. ACCESSONIOS ..ottt e 39
Wa. Warninglabels ............... ... ............... 43
Index ... 44
MA. Motor mechanism [B776] ......................... M10
MB. Safety cover[B776] .............. ... ... M11
MC. Controlbox (1) [B776] ..........c.oueeuee .. M12
MD. Control box (2) [B776] ............c.co i ... M14
ME. Switch box mechanism[B776] ..................... M16
Sp. DIFFRENT PARTS LIST[B776] ..........cou oo ... M18

INDEX .. M19




Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Dezember 1998.

. Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.

rFe————

. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer '

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

. Dieses Zeichen * in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die

Gesonderte Stuckliste.
INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
A. Maschinengehduse ............................ ... 1
B. Obere Welle und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung ....... 3
C. Nadelstange transportvorrichtung ................. 5
D1. StoffdrickerfuB (B775) ................ ... ... ..... 7
D2. StoffdrickerfuB (B776) ......... ... ....... ... .. .. 11
E. Transportvorrichtung ........................... .. 15
F. Greifervorrichtung ............ ... . ... . ... ... ... 17
G. Schmierung ....... .. ... ... 19
H. Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung ..................... ... 23
J. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B776) ............... 25
K. Falz-mechanismus(B776) ....................... .. 29
L. Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung (B776) ....... 29
M. Fadenwischvorrichtung (B776) ..................... 31
N. Synchronisator (B776) ................... ... . ..., 31
P. Knieschalter (B776;Sonderzubehér) ................ 33
Q. Luftdruck (B776) ............. 35
R. Anbausatz (B776;Sonderzubehér) ................. 37
Z.Zubehor ... 39
Wa. Warnschilder ....... ... ... ... ... ... .. . ... 43
Verzerzeichnis ........... .. ... ... .. ... ... .. .. ... 44
MA. Mtors[B776] ... M10
MB. Sicherheitsdeckung [B776] ........................ M11
MC. Schaltkasten (1) [B776] ............c.c.''ooo oo .. .. M12
MD. Schaltkasten (2) [B776] ................ 0o ... M14
ME Schaltkasten [B776] ................... i .. .. M16
Sp. ZUBEHORLISTE [B776] ......cveeeeenanannn . M18
Verzerzeichnis ........... .. ... .. . M19

iii




Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
piéces détachées

. Ce manuel a été fait d'apreés les renseignements valables au mois de Décembre
1998.

. Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.

. Les piéces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait
pointiIIéL:::j .

. Si le symbole * se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N°de piéce)” veuillez la

vous référer ala liste de piéces.

TABLE DES MATIERES
A. Corpsdelamachine ......... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1
B. Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur et releveurde fil .... 3
C. Mécanisme de I'entrainement aiguille .............. 5
D1. Mécanisme de pied presseur (B775) ................ 7
D2. Mécanisme de pied presseur (B776) ................ 1
E. Mécanismede I'entrainement ..................... 15
F. Mécanisme du crochetrotatif ..................... 17
G. Lubrification ........ ... ... . 19
H. Mécanismedel'enfilage .......................... 23
J. Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B776) .................... 25
K. Mécanismearabat(B776) ............ccuvuinuon... 29
L. Mécanisme de la lache de tension (B776) ........... 29
M. Mécanisme de tire-fil (B776) ....................... 31
N. Synchronisateur(B776) ...............cciiiiinn.. 31
P. Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou
(B776;Piécesenoption) ..............iiiiii.... 33
Q. Mécanisme de la pression d’air (B776) .............. 35
R. Jeud’accessoires (B776;Piecesen option) ........... 37
Z. ACCESSOIMES ..ttt ittt ittt ettt 39
Wa. Etiquettesd’avertissement ........................ 43
INdex ... e 44
MA. Mécanisme du moteur [B776] ...................... M10
MB. Couvercledesécurité [B776] ....................... M11
MC. Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle (1) [B776] ........ M12
MD. Mécanisme du boftier de contrdle (2) [B776] ........ M14
ME. Boitierd’interrupteurs[B776] ..................... M16
Sp. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES [B776] .............. M18

INAOX ottt e M19



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

1. Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se disponia en diciembre
1998.

2. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.

3. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea
punteada[::j i

4. De haber un simbolo * junto al “Parts No. (Numero de Pieza)”, habra que mirar la

lista de piezas separada.

INDICE
A. Cuerpodelamaquina ............................ 1
B. Mecanismo del arbol superiory trirahilos ........... 3
C. Mecanismo de la alimentacidonaguja ............... 5
D1. Mecanismo de la prensatela(B775) ................ 7
D2. Mecanismo de la prensatela (B776) ................ 11
E. Mecanismode laalimentacion ..................... 15
F. Mecanismodelcangrejo .......................... 17
G. Lubricacion ... 19
H. Mecanismo del enhebrado ....................... 23
J. Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B776) ......... 25
K. Mecanismo desolapado(B776) .................... 29
L. Mecanismo relajadorde tensién (B776) ............. 29
M. Mecanismo del limpiadorde hilo (B776) ............ 31
N. Sincronizador (B776) ..........ccuuuuiuinnni. .. 31
P. Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla
(B776;Piezasopcionales) .............. ... ........ 33
Q. Mecanismo de la presion de aire (B776) ............. 35
R. Juego de fijacién (B776;Piezas opcionales) .......... 37
Z. ACCESOMIOS .ttt 39
Wa. Etiquetasde advertencia .......................... 43
Indice ... 44
MA. Mecanismo del motor[B776] ...................... M10
MB. Cubiertadesequridad [B776] ...................... M11
MC. Mecanismo de la caja de controles (1) [B776] ........ M12
MD. Mecanismo de la caja de controles (2) [B776] ........ M14
ME. Cajadeinterruptores[B776] ....................... M16
Sp. LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS[B776] ............... M18

INAICe .o M19




. E={RR3{% / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

117-776-050



A . Et5BI1% / Machine body / Maschinengehiuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B2 XAq NAME OF PARTS RM
2 544004009 1NH7158v993 REAR COVERSET
2-1 544005009 1M#H714493 REAR COVER ASSY
2-2 516619000 2Q1F4TPHY 9T BUSH
2-3 $11589000 1HNEZARL =N DUST SEAL
3 062681012 6]+ ~1437-20%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
4 110201001 2|2 x22635 SCREW, SM6.35
5 $44007001 1My774% TOP COVER
6 062681012 417 ~2437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
9 $44008000 1lvx74 FRONT COVER
10 047201640 HZXI7VLTEeAW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
1" 104830101 41¥v 7 Fa9s BED LEG, S
12 544009000 110 OIL PAN
13 018081622 4|7+ K +BX16 BOLT, SOCKET M8X16
18 501416000 1|FrnasryLsy RING, OIL STOPPER
19 104449009 4|3 ut155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
20 104450109 8|dLtos RUBBER CAP, 8
21 104832009 1|laat107 RUBBER CAP, 10.7
22 104821009 3|d4at05s RUBBER CAP, 10.5
23 108520009 1|db6t198 RUBBER CAP, 19.8
24 104451009 1|la4at239 RUBBER CAP, 23.9
25 156217009 1|36t>85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5
26 104833009 1|a6t4a3 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
27 $44010009 1asat11s RUBBER CAP, 11.5
30 $23337009 1|d4at>185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
3 544012009 HERESIPENN OILSHEET
32 112525000 U PEL AL F SEN MAGNET
33 502703001 1[2—-F+4xTU3 CORD HOLDER, U3
34 062670612 1|4~ 2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
117-776-050




B. ki - XFEBIE / Upper shaft and thread take-up mechanism / Obere Welle und Fadenabnahmevorrichung

/ Mécanisme de |'arbre et releveur de fil / Mecanismo del arbol superior y trirahilos

)b

3))

< B7758 / For "B775" >

15-2— @ —\

o o

117-776-106



B. _Li##h-KRFFRI{R / Upper shaft and thread take-up mechanism / Obere Welle und Fadenabnahmevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de |'arbre supérieur et releveur de fil / Mecanismo del arbol superior y trirahilos

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $44013001 122 UPPER SHAFT
2 $02805001 oo x80L UPPER SHAFT BUSH, L
4 140726000 17T 2420Mm UPPER SHAFT BUSH, M
5 013760610 1[bXRI5957 K32 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
<B776H > <For "B776" >
6 $02524001 1922 A20R UPPER SHAFT BUSH, R
<B775A > <For "B775" >
6 146331001 1929 X2 0R UPPER SHAFT BUSH, R
8 181916101 1evbhns-93 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
8-1 100251001 2| F A2 U635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
9 $00381001 l|l7>Ex92529793 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY
9-1 $00382000 179527 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
9.2 100251001 2| XA %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
10 104464001 1o 2%T714 SCREW, SM7.14
12 $44014001 LAV E Sy 2V ) ] THREAD TAKE-UP LEVERSET
12-1 $13163001 PZEYEE SCREW, M3.5L
12-2 147777000 2l1=—-FkuA7)) oy NEEDLE BEARING
12-3 145624000 1Mzznr FELT
12-4 118768001 A= WICK, L=150
13 013781012 1|Fx%2635 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35
14 110367001 I VEZES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
<B776H > <For "B776" >
15-1 $44018001 L AVE S NEDDLE PLATE
<B775H > <For "B775">
15-2 $46310001 AVE S NEEDLE PLATE
16 100032004 2|45 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
17 $44019001 1INnNy7r14 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
18 100360003 245 %238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
19 $44020001 EVERYVES AUXILIARY NEEDLE PLATE
20 062680612 3|+ ~34.37-90%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
21 $44021109 117-v PULLEY
22 533689002 2(78 7 b A%k 32595-14 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95-14
117-776-106




C . #h% Y BI{F / Needle feed mechanism / Nadelstange transportvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de |'entrainement aiguille / Mecanismo de la alimentacion aguja

117-776-107



C. §hX ) Bk / Needle feed mechanism / Nadelstange transportvorrichtung

/ Mécanisme de |'entrainement aiguille / Mecanismo de la alimentacién aguja

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e Aq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 544022101 1A >y s ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1 103595000 i P GIB
1-2 104765001 2|V JFHTEL PIN
1-3 104766001 HWoTAH9T 14 GIB STOPPER
1-4 062660412 11+ ~2318-40%x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
1-5 103601001 21 LI JHH & WASHER, PLAIN
1-6 101479101 2| 437318 SCREW, SM3.18
1-7 103602002 1F3H215394% WASHER, WAVE SPRING
1-8 142120001 U REES WASHER
1-9 142369001 1Mk AT7T73mcC RETAINING RING, C
2 $44024001 1A o2VFasevyErse. BUTTON, FEDD ADJUSTING
3 103607000 o) Fagwyraiiz SPRING
4 048040342 1|+ 2A7Ea RETAINING RING, E4
5 156264001 11 %76,35x19,5 STUD, 6.35X19.5
6 014680622 NTF b ARXTA379 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
7 159487000 INAVE & DD AP NEEDLE FEED SHAFT ARM
8 014780622 2|7 F b AZXTB63I57 K SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
9 159488101 AVEZDPY) NEEDLE FEED SHAFT
10 159489101 INAVE &/ B8 PN BUSH, R N-FEED SHAFT
1 013760610 T b XART5957 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
12 159490001 IIAVE DD BT JN BUSH, L N-FEED SHAFT
13 120023001 1|Hhs5- COLLAR
14 048120142 1 bx7T93%C12 RETAINING RING, C12
15 140092001 1evy+ths5- SET SCREW COLLAR
16 014680422 2|17 F b ARTa379K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
17 $16300001 L RVUE AV KB L ] NEEDLE FEED ARM ASSY
17-1 062751612 1]+ ~N2556-32X16 SCREW, PAN SM5.56-32X16
19 $44025001 HINVE L EER A NEEDLE BAR BRACKET ASSY
19-1 148294001 VNFPFEART3577K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
19-2 $44026001 1NnUFEsy 3 NEEDLE BAR ASSY
19-2-1 147631001 TNV EXFY b NEEDLE CLAMP NUT
19-3 159502001 AV E R NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
19-4 014680422 VWFF b ARTA377K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
19-5 118688001 HNYRYPLFr112 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE PLATE
19-6 142425001 INAVE % S - T: NEEDLE BAR GUIDE PLATE, B
19-7 017671812 2|&I +3.57x18 BOLT, SM3.57X18
19-8 021670202 2|+ k222357 NUT, 2SM3.57
19-9 118689001 AV E: o %% o &, B e I d NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
19-10 159494001 1nuxosvyLy NEEDLE FEED LINK
19-11 159495101 11> 76.35 STUD, 6.35
19-12 148294001 7+ rA2T3577 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
20 $16311001 AVE L E RS NEEDLE BAR BRACKET BUSH
21 $16312001 1HeYyrhs5-— SETSCREW COLLAR
22 014760622 2|7+ b XA %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
23 159495101 117635 STUD, 6.35
24 014680422 VNP bARXTA377K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
25 544028001 IAVE R % b NEEDLE BAR BRACKET GUIDE
26 062712012 2|F~12476-32X20 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X20
28 524705005 1321195501 NEEDLE, 1955-01 MRS5S
29 $44029101 UAYE AP P NEEDLE FEED CONNECTING ROD
30 101482001 RIS R ST CONNECTING ROD PARTITION PLATE
31 183493001 HERFVPTE PES TR SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
3141 101706001 2| b A %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
32 013761410 2| b ARTS957 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
117-776-107




D1 . R TEI{%k (B775) / Presser foot mechanism (B775) / Stoffdriickerful3 (B775)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B775) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B775)

31 33 32

117-775-201



D1.#R T Bi{% (B775) / Presser foot mechanism (B775) / StoffdriickerfuB (8775)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B775) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B775)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EXA NAME OF PARTS RM

1 544030001 IR e ) PRESSER BAR

2 145472001 1ASIHEI A2 L BUSH, PRESSER BAR

3 $31012001 HWryIFameyzy ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER

4 $31013001 1WFavteyxIsvyeirvyt ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER

5 141728001 N E S WA PRESSER SPRING

6 141208001 gz nRz7o 44 SPRING GUIDE

7 544031001 L v R A PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY
7-1 062671012 1|7#~2357-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 10

8 501592001 L AT PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

9 546734001 MNAYIT7HrLn-24 SHAFT, P-BAR LIFTER LEVER

12 109763002 RS WASHER

13 048040342 21+ X JE4 RETAINING RING, E4

14 501998001 1729 Y4% F2x322357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

17 $44033001 1MeyrPrLrene KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
18 145478101 2{F 22476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
19 544034101 e TPHLIN- KNEE LIFTER LEVER

21 145480101 114222635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

22 $33573001 NAYIFPHIS> Y PREESER BAR LIFTER CRANK

23 $31006001 N E R = PRESSER BAR LIFTER

24 062351216 1]#+~2a35%12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

25 102707001 1Y H % WASHER

26 544035001 1Ay 7H5T7 PRESSR BAR LIFTER SHAFT

27 516364001 HWAZRZ x50 KNIFE SHAFT BUSH

28 013760612 1| FARTI5957 K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95

29 544036001 1NAH$IFPHFLL R 12 P-BAR LIFT. INTERLOCKING PLATE
30 544037001 U EPZALS SPRING

31 544038001 1NAYI7HF PRESSER LIFTER ARM

32 500208001 7+ K k3577 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X7

33 102707002 R ES WASHER, PLAIN 4

<E¥HH> <For Heavy-weight materials >

34-2 546766001 14 x1277 32 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 12.7

34-2-1 544040001 I ER PRESSER BRACKET

34-2-2 544041001 1Ay xTuL PRESSER FOOT, UL

34-2-3 544042001 1+ 4% TUR PRESSER FOOT, UR

34-2-4 546767001 1lo-5-28 ROLLER, 28

34-2-5 014680622 2(7PF rAXTUA377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
34-2-6 544044001 11B-5v2 ROLLER SHAFT

34-2-7 544045000 218399 BALL BEARING

34-2-8 048050342 1k XTES RETAINING RING, ES

34-2-9 544046001 L E e PRESSER FOOT SHAFT

34-2-10 014679320 2|7 P AXY3S7T AR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
34-2-11 047201042 1 I B\ Tp] PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2

34-2-12 544047000 o1 H-H—-F FINGER GUARD

34-2-13 544048001 1|+4xTD127 PRESSER FOOT, D 12.7

34-2-14 060660612 2|/ 1 > K318-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X6

37 014760622 1|7+ b x%2595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

42 544050001 I ES =i 372 SHAFT

43 014680422 7+ AZTA377K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
44 544051001 ATz SPRING

45 155510001 N bFa oy TENSION NUT

46 544052001 1Ho-5—h/— ROLLER COVER

47 100257010 2|2 4 %2357 SCREW, SM3.57X6

48 $32923001 1Ay IT7H5Ty SHAFT, P-FOOT LIFTER

49 048080342 11 rXx7E8 RETAINING RING, E8

50 110197001 ey ras- SET SCREW COLLAR
117-775-201




D1 . #LR% (B775) / Presser foot mechanism (B775) / Stoffdrickerfu3 (B775)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B775) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B775)

31 33 32

117-775-201



D1. 1R I B{% (B775)/ Presser foot mechanism (B775) / StoffdriickerfuB (B775)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B775) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (8775)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY eErxq NAME OF PARTS RM]
51 153675001 2|7F bk A% 437 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
52 025100132 HesyHzxasio WASHER, PLAIN S 10
53 547933001 NAHZTTHLN- PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
54 018501222 17+ % k5x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
59 014680622 N7 bAF28370 43 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
63 502558201 1%k SPRING
64 145478101 1|4 %2476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
"t a8R " " OPTION PARTS ”
< [EiA > <For Medium-weight materials >
34-1 546429001 1fA4xT1277% PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 12.7
34-1-1 544040001 e PRESSER BRACKET
34-1-2 544041001 144 TuL PRESSER FOOT, UL
34-1-3 544042001 144 TUR PRESSER FOOT, UR
34-1-4 544043001 1lo-5-28 ROLLER, 28
34-1-5 014680622 2P+ b ARTA377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
34-1-6 544044001 11o-5<% ROLLER SHAFT
34-1-7 544045000 21293994 BALL BEARING
34-1-8 048050342 1] b XTES RETAINING RING, E5
34-1-9 544046001 AT oY PRESSER FOOT SHAFT
34-1-10 014679320 2|7 b ART357TTRS SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
34-1-11 047201042 1MxAZ7 U2 7kEraAwW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2
34-1-12 544047000 17142 H=-%H-F FINGER GUARD
34-1-13 544048001 1{+4xD127 PRESSER FOOT, D 12.7
34-1-14 060660612 2|81 > K 318-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X6
35 544049001 1144 ID9s5 PRESSER FOOT, D 9.5
117-775-201

10




D2 . R T RI{R (B776) / Presser foot mechanism (B776) / Stoffdriickerfu3 (B776)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B776) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B776)

31 33 32

11

117-776-201



D2 . #R T B8fk (B776) / Presser foot mechanism (B776) / StoffdrickerfuB (B776)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B776) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B776)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RIVY

1 $44030001 LR E i ) PRESSER BAR

2 145472001 MHAHZHEGxz0 BUSH, PRESSER BAR

3 $31012001 N+ Fanteyixs ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER

4 $31013001 1FamteyxIyeirvt ADJUSTING NUT, PRESSER

5 141728001 Ay T2 PRESSER SPRING

6 141208001 L E R YA S ok SPRING GUIDE

7 544031001 IR A R PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY
7-1 062671012 1]+ ~2357-40%x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

8 $11332001 MNAHYIFPHLI= PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

9 $46734001 HNABZTHLIN=SY SHAFT, P-BAR LIFTER LEVER

10 $11330001 1M banx1293 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
1" 546736001 TNAYIF7HLIN=2 SPRING

12 109763002 1|94 % WASHER

13 048040342 2{F A JE4 RETAINING RING, E4

14 501998001 N7E=Yx b X2T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

15 149554001 RS2 rYHR WASHER, THRUST

16 153138001 R ES WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

17 544033001 1eY7s5rLehne KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
18 145478101 2|4 %476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
19 544034101 1e¥FPHrLIN- KNEE LIFTER LEVER

2] 145480101 11422635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

22 $33573001 WASZFPHIS PREESER BAR LIFTER CRANK

23 $31006001 HA4TI7P4H5 52 PRESSERBAR LIFTER

24 062351216 1|+ ~235x12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12

25 102707001 11¥Hx WASHER

26 544035001 R PRESSR BAR LIFTER SHAFT

27 516364001 1MAXT9 x50 KNIFE SHAFT BUSH

28 013760612 T hx%I59504K 3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95

29 544036001 HAHTF7HF L 14 P-BAR LIFT. INTERLOCKING PLATE
30 $44037001 IR EPZARS SPRING

31 544038001 WASZTPHYSF PRESSER LIFTER ARM

32 500208001 1|7+ H N 3577 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X7

33 102707002 ¥ H = WASHER, PLAIN 4

<EHH> <For Heavy-weight materials >

34-2 546766001 1[4 xT1277 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 12.7

34-2-1 544040001 1AHyTH1 PRESSER BRACKET

34-2-2 544041001 1+HyTuL PRESSER FOOT, UL

34-2-3 544042001 1|4 %I UR PRESSER FOOT, UR

34-2-4 546767001 1lo-5-28 ROLLER, 28

34-2-5 014680622 2|7F b ARTA37V K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
34-2-6 544044001 18- ROLLER SHAFT

34-2-7 544045000 25w oy BALL BEARING

34-2-8 048050342 1+ XTES RETAINING RING, E5

34-2-9 $44046001 HER S $27 PRESSER FOOT SHAFT

34-2-10 014679320 2[7F P AR U3579 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
34-2-11 047201042 127U FE2AW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2

34-2-12 544047000 172125 -%—-F FINGER GUARD

34-2-13 544048001 1|+4xD127 PRESSER FOOT, D 12.7

34-2-14 060660612 2|31 > K318-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X6

37 014760622 17+ b Xx%T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

42 544050001 gz nzxsy SHAFT

43 014680422 VN7 b AXT4370K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
44 544051001 LR E s AR SPRING

45 155510001 A bFAGLFY b TENSION NUT

46 544052001 1a-5-#nr- ROLLER COVER
117-776-201

12




D2 . $## TRI{R (B776) / Presser foot mechanism (B776) / Stoffdriickerfuf3 (B776)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B776) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B776)

Lo e

\
l
|
l

|
w
N
B

g Spl

e
§_

31 33 32

117-776-201
13



D2 . R X 4% (B776) / Presser foot mechanism (B776) / Stoffdrickerfu3 (B776)
/ Mécanisme de pied presseur (B776) / Mecanismo de la prensa tela (B776)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A4 NAME OF PARTS RM

47 100257010 2|2 X %357 SCREW, SM3.57X6

48 $32923001 HERE YL DX SHAFT, P-FOOT LIFTER

49 048080342 1] b A7E8 RETAINING RING, E8

50 110197001 MNeYrh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

51 153675001 2[{7F b X %2837 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37

52 025100132 1Hes¥Hxamo WASHER, PLAINS 10

53 510230001 1NFHITF7HLIN- PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

54 018501222 7+ FI k5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

55 544053001 Mavrkerarvss JOINT, ROD END

56 544054001 1MNavrEerz29 SHAFT, ROD END

57 048050142 1Mk x2Zo35cs RETAINING RING, C5

58 025060232 HWeSHHxFa96 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

59 014680622 WP rXxx283705% 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
60 544055000 1 PR 7 CYLINDER ASSY

60-1 544056000 1> 425X%25 CYLINDER, 25X25

60-2 523647000 112e=Farro-3 SPEED CONTROLLER

60-3 504909000 L % s Bl ELBOW UNION

62 544057001 1| d2 %595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95

i - 1. " OPTION PARTS
<HhEMA> <For Medium-weight materials >

34-1 546429001 149 xT1277 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY, 12.7

34-1-1 544040001 NERES K PRESSER BRACKET

34-1-2 544041001 1|#%xTuL PRESSER FOOT, UL

34-1-3 544042001 1|44 TUr PRESSER FOOT, UR

34-1-4 544043001 1|o-5-28 ROLLER, 28

34-1-5 014680622 2|PF F X %28370 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
34-1-6 544044001 1a->27 ROLLER SHAFT

34-1-7 544045000 21333999 BALL BEARING

34-1-8 048050342 1| b X 7TE5 RETAINING RING, E5

34-1-9 544046001 L E PRESSER FOOT SHAFT

34-1-10 014679320 2|7F FAFT3570K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
34-1-11 047201042 1127V k> AW2 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2

34-1-12 544047000 NWI1oH—-H-F FINGER GUARD

34-1-13 544048001 1|4 xD12.7 PRESSER FOOT, D 12.7

34-1-14 060660612 2[/8 1 > +318-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X6

35 544049001 1|#4xD95 PRESSER FOOT, D 9.5
117-776-201

14




E . 3% ') B{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

(——?[—;—l 37 38 3‘4 36
:'@U ___{%fs& <
G W N ]
a1 }
o
i
|(1—-1ﬁ\:
O
| |
I |
e
I

15



E. iX') B{% / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAAS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 544058001 1R ] WORM ASSY
1-1 014770622 217 F M A2 T6357 K 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
2 544060001 1o+ —4L¥ys3 WORM WHEEL ASSY
2-1 014770622 2|7H P AZRT6357 % 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 544062101 1¥vTov GEAR SHAFT, V
4 148914100 WEFT7 230D BUSH, D V-SHAFT
5 104521002 1|ty bho— SET SCREW COLLAR
6 014770622 2|7 b A3 V63574 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
7 544063001 HELEPE R AT CHANGE GEARBRACKET
8 018761822 1|7+ 4# ) +595%X18 BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95X18
9 $44064001 1E¥vZovha K GEARSHAFT GUIDE, V
10 018401036 2{7+Fn raxio BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
1" 544065001 1R~ Fv20 BEVEL GEAR, 20
12 014400522 2|7+ 7 F 24x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
13 $44066001 1IRALX Y40 BEVEL GEAR, 40
14 014500522 2[7F b X2 TUS59 K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5
15 544067001 1MFII%¥vIou CHANGE GEARSHAFT, U
16 $23612051 21V b hS—4 3 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
16-1 012060632 4|7+ ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 544074001 2{1FTLTXHY329 3 CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 32
18-1 014400522 4|7+ 4 K 2 8x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
19 $44082001 1MF¥FTo%v39D CHANGE GEAR SHAFT, D
20 544083000 1lesng =26 SPUR GEAR, 26
21 014400522 2|7 7K 2axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
22 544084000 1leSnTI213 SPUR GEAR, 13
23 014400432 2(7F vk 2axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4aX4
24 544085001 1lo-5-v %D ROLLER SHAFT, D
25 544086001 11a-5-s99% ROLLERBEARING
26 $44088001 119-5-14 ROLLER, 14
27 153675001 2|17+ A 22437 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37
28 $44089001 1O=-5-Y995%4x SUPPORT, ROLLER BEARING
29 062680812 2|+ ~21437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
30 017680512 1|4 ha37xs BOLT, SM4.37X5
3 $44090000 HILY2Z2¥T b UNIVERSAL SHAFT
31-1 014500522 2{7F r X2 TSR SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5
32 544091000 110-5—-pH/— ROLLER COVER, D
33 062680612 2|+ ~24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
34 544092009 1| F¥vHIN=R GEAR COVER, R
36 544093009 1| €Y HIN—F GEARCOVER, F
37 062400616 4|+ ~amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
38 025040236 4leSHYHxFaY4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
39 110494001 1| #H x WASHER, PLAIN 9.5
40 $02556001 VRS WASHER
41 $44094009 1MNA270E3ISAL LABEL, FEED
42 $47336001 1| A~=% SPACER
117-776-202

16




F . /1 < B{% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifevorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

117-776-301
17



F. % < Bifk /Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif

/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B x4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1-1 180891001 HoT7ooANNEY Y 2 UPPER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY
1-1-1 100251001 2|2 %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
1-2 180892001 WeFoonyninvus s VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY, U
1-2-1 100251001 2[bX%2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
2-1 180885001 1WeFsohynsinvwosz VERTICAL BEVEL GEAR ASSY, D
2-1-1 100251001 2({ b X %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
2-2 180886001 MNogToRALEvY 2 LOWER SHAFT BEVEL GEAR ASSY
2-2-1 100251001 2( k2% 635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
3 145516001 Hazoy VERTICAL SHAFT
4 142708000 17T 2 x50 VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, U
5 013760610 T[rX3T5959 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
6 531026000 HaFsox50D VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH, D
7 013761410 1 bAXTI5957 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
8 544106001 Newsy LOWER SHAFT
9 118761001 Noad7xa0L LOWER SHAFT BUSH, L
10 014680622 1|7+ b xxTa379K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1" 104520000 MNeaso 28R LOWER SHAFT BUSH, R
12 121007001 W7a2=vxbxxia37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
13 181995001 1Mevrh5-23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
13-1 101706001 2( 22635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
14 544107001 UEEE AT B-CASE HOLDER POSITION BRACKET
15 018680522 1| 7+FI +a37xs BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5
16 523846901 MNasvosn=i75nas 3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY, 1.7-5 W/BOX
17 523847001 1FRELr—2177 3 BOBBIN CASE ASSY, 1.7
17-1 183808001 1Famwonig TENSION SPRING
17-2 183809001 NFavongsFaseyary ADJUSTTING SCREW
17-3 183810001 MNFaminztizxy SET SCREW
17-4 183811001 HoFrrminz SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
18 523848001 1FxE>17 BOBBIN, 1.7
19 531027000 Heas o xa0m BUSH, M L-SHAFT

A7 aEma" " OPTION PARTS ”
16 544108901 asvoa=iinaysz ROTARY HOOK ASSY, 1.7 W/BOX
117-776-301

18




G . #&;miP78 B4R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

117-776-350
19



G . ¥3 /iR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE |[qTy B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $16387100 Hxtanyze PACKING, FACE PLATE
2 104449009 ane1ss RUBBER CAP, 15.5
3 544110000 HEZE LD PACKING, REAR COVER
4 502606000 Havamyrrek OIL GAUGE WINDOW
5 081014670 1lov > vrwia ORING, PW14
6 $44111000 1o 78nyx. PACKING, TOP COVER
8 111865009 1eve CAP, 6
10 101487000 1Ht1ns—n OIL SEAL
11 146333001 HFrrrantey~s OIL REGULATOR VALVE
12 146327001 M7z k7x10 FELT, 7X10
13 $32930000 1Foevtqanarqs OIL STOPPER PLATE, TR TAKE-UP
14 062670612 | 2|+ ~x357-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
15 156641001 1dner7a RUBBER CAP, 7.4
16 109173101 ER O E Y L CAP SCREW, OIL
17 106436001 17z FELT
18 145534001 HAqnFameyzs ADJUSTING SCREW
19 116794001 IESLES SPRING, COMPRESSION
20 107155001 17zt FELT
21 148084001 HA1nr-—s=k OIL GAUGE WINDOW
29 183850001 IEPPrECE PUMP BODY ASSY
29-1 $32348001 IEPPEE PUMP BODY
29-2 144869002 1Hke7%v2s PUMP SUPPORT
29-3 148849001 1&koohe7r3 PUMP PROPELLER
29-4 144874001 2[7 105 -n% SPRING
29-5 062670812 | 4|+ ~2357-a0%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
29-6 144875001 175 5v— PLUNGER
29-7 144876001 1735 vv—nz SPRING, COMPRESSION
29-8 112467002 112 x %635 SCREW, SM6.35X5
29-9 144878001 HEEECPEPAY: OIL TUBE JOINT, B
30 144872101 1ke77105— PUMP FILTER
31 062680812 |  3|+~m437-a0x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
32 $02609100 HER L =Y OIL TUBE, U
33 $44112001 1AM NF1-TDs3 OIL TUBE ASSY, D
34 $16392201 1#a-743 OIL TUBE ASSY
35 $16394101 1Fa—Fhny TUBE HOLDER
36 062670616 1|+ ~2357-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
37 150305101 17z rt4z FELT SUPPORT
38 $44114001 MHFra-v+4x TUBE SUPPORT
39 $44115000 1love s ORING
40 140518001 1o 43794 SCREW, SM7.94X10
41 081007070 1lou s sp7 ORING, P7
42 146196001 11775a% OIL STOPPER
44 081001670 1ov > 5pwi O RING, PW1
45 111863001 IVELES CORK, NEEDLE BAR
49 113653000 1]73e% WICK, L= 130
50 113608000 17ze% WICK, L= 190
52 $05246000 2(7zn b FELT
53 140438001 1vz2e% WICK, L =55
54 108802001 117 3 £ Taxa WICK, 4X4 L = 250
56 $19131000 173e% WICK
57 157840000 1| s eE3x3 WICK, 3X3 L= 100
58 140326009 1T 6t33 RUBBER CAP, 3.3
59 516397100 Hnugmgsrzur FELT, N-BAR BRACKET
60 159534000 HIVELYEFE D OIL REJECTOR, N-BAR
61 159535000 | 1fou>4 ORING
62 159536001 HAUEST IS 74 OIL REJECTOR COVER, N-BAR
63 141542001 3|45x3.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18X4
64 $16395000 17zt FELT
65 $16396001 1xe187T0 9T FELT SUPPORT, FACE PLATE
117-776-350

20




G . #5;MiEARI{R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

117-776-350
21




G . #5/miR/BRA{% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY D NAME OF PARTS R
66 062670412 1]+ ~20357-40%x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
67 156217009 1last>8s RUBBER CAP, 8.5
71 111194001 1oy >y O RING
72 532926001 HERPIELEEEF L 4 HOLDER, OIL STOPPER
74 081004070 1oV Ypa O RING, P4
75 $44116000 1|72 -7axaz2 OILTUBE, 4X42
76 $28100000 17T b FELT
77 $44117000 HEES T Tits OIL COVER
78 $45044000 1Mzxzr FELT
79 $21472000 1hrvawdn CUSHION RUBBER
80 530320100 1173% OIL WICK
81 147363000 17zt FELT
82 $47956000 17zt FELT
83 S$47957000 P& 7 SPONGE
84 108801001 117 3 £ Faxa WICK, 4X4 L =350
85 143671000 1EznFa-7 OIL TUBE

117-776-350

22




H. %l 2 Bd{F / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |’enfilage |

/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

12—
11-

18-3——®@
18-1——
18-10 /-
18.4— "D

23

117776-401



H . il > B8f% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage

/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A4 NAME OF PARTS RM|

1 183378001 17L5ooasv38 PRE-TENSION ASSY, B

1-1 $02611001 HtrPer4 THREAD GUIDE

1-2 502612001 LIRS € - Er % ) PRE-TENSION STUD

1-3 144504001 211 b7 oF 145 DISC, THREAD GUIDE

1-4 154562001 U P22 PZAt SPRING, PRE-TENSION (B)

2 014680622 NP+ b AZT4377K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

3 147557101 1|1 baFKY SPOOLPIN

4 $12699000 e ranse: PIN

5 103950003 1| b *%595 SET SCREW, (CN) SM5.95
<B775H > <For “"B775" >

6 145526001 UEE =SS TENSION RELEASE STUD
<B776/H > <For "B776" >

6 145691001 HIER =T E 1) TENSION RELEASE STUD

7 116112001 HAbPoFo THREAD GUIDE

8 153483001 1| hxa76 SET SCREW, SM4.76

9 145522101 HP—LALbTLF 4R ARM THREAD GUIDE, R

10 $19056001 1|74 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

1 502614124 17 Esnin- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

12 062680812 1]+ ~2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

13 516399109 1Hxr12 FACE PLATE

14 062671012 2|+ ~21357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

15 S02617001 MNrxr18214r7rr41 THREAD GUIDE, FACE PLATE

16 060670612 1781 > K£357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
<E¥HA> <For Heavy-weight materials >

18 531034001 NArFIYOFRIFL7 2 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

18-1 503254001 UER Y AR THREAD TENSION BRACKET

18-2 116922001 1Nt rFay ks TENSION STUD

18-3 100402004 1| b x%357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

18-4 502620001 R N NS SPRING

18-5 145446001 2|1 FFIAYIHS DISC, TENSION

18-6 159805001 N rFAYIHYSHYT DISC PRESSER, TENSION

18-7 504632001 Nt rFas 12 TENSION SPRING

18-8 512441001 NFIATINKR2HIHFHR WASHER

18-9 531032001 1Nt bFIAs e vk TENSION NUT

18-10 114294001 1jov>¥ O RING

18 $31031001 UREEEEPL P E R THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

18-1 503254001 U EEPL UER THREAD TENSION BRACKET

18-2 116922001 TN rFayUFy TENSION STUD

18-3 100402004 1| b2 %2357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

18-4 502620001 AN UFAES SPRING

18-5 145446001 2(f rFAYTHS DISC, TENSION

18-6 159805001 N bFASGSHSAYT DISC PRESSER, TENSION

18-7 104525001 N rFas LRz SPRING, TENSION

18-8 512441001 NFITINRZIIHH2 WASHER

18-9 531032001 N rFIADLFY TENSION NUT

18-10 114294001 1ow>¥ ORING

19 062672012 1|3 ~2a357-40%20 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X20

20 544118001 1Nt r7Pe+1D THREAD GUIDE, D

21 060670612 1]/%1 > K357-20X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

117-776-401

24




J . %80 R3{% (B776) / Thread trimmer mechanism (B776) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B776)
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B776) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B776)

117-776-403
25




J. %Y B3R (B776) / Thread trimmer mechanism (B776) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B776)
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B776) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B776)

REF.NO. CODE |qTY B Aq NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 518884009 | 1|1 rxyvL /1K THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
2 $44119001 |+ 1|uL /1Ko U 14 SOLENOID HOLDER
3 062761212 | 3|3~ 3595-28x12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X 12
4 $07497101 vt ryxs THREAD TRIMMING SOLENOID JOINT
5 014680622 17+ axsa370% 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
6 144526001 1420437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
7 $44120001 v s rLn- SOLENOID LEVER
8 $07499001 oL/t rLi—my SOLENOID LEVER BRACKET
9 062681012 | 2|+ ~2437-a0x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
10 S07500001 HurstrLn-vs LEVER STUD, SOLENOID
11 S44121001 PP e SUPPORT BRACKET ASSY
11-1 $44122001 Movraq SUPPORT BRACKET
11-2 $44123001 HLri—so441 14 SUPPORT PLATE, LEVER SHAFT
11-3 062761212 | 2|3 ~a595-28x12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X 12
11-4 $07501001 H1rxusy THREAD TRIMMER DRIVING ROD
11-5 148546001 175 040y PLUNGER PIN
11-6 $07502101 Hrrxussrs DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR
11-7 116662003 144 % WASHER
11-8 062711012 1|+ ~24a76-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
11-9 $34444021 IPETIE N MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE
11-10 148559100 | 1|54 RUBBER
11-11 $23445001 1ys ko xvsy Y-DRIVING GEAR SHAFT
11-12 014760622 | 1|7+ r 2 %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11-13 $44124001 A PET LA SPRING
11-14 S07534001 M1 baniLi-2sz TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
11-15 149127001 1% 2635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
11-16 $44125001 a1 ranxLi—nz SPRING, TR TENSION RELEASE
11-17 062661212 1|+~ 2318-90%12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12
11-18 021660102 | 1|+ r1223.18 NUT, 1SM3.18
12 062761612 | 2|3 ~2595-28x16 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X16
13 $44126001 11 rsuna THREAD TRIMMER CAM
14 154567000 [ 2|»>#53 SPACER, 5.3
15 014771022 | 2|7# rx 26354 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
16 $07511001 1FH4FameyLeness LENG. ADJ. CONNECTING ROD ASSY
16-1 $07512001 1avyxsryz ROUND JOINT ASSY, R
16-2 $07514001 IEESTTIVE ROUND JOINT ASSY, L
16-3 $07516001 1FHyFaveyLens LENGTH ADJUST CONNECTING ROD
16-4 148592001 1{# k595 NUT, SM5.95
16-5 100022005 [ 1|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
17 141494001 IEESE T ¥ DES SHOULDER SCREW
18 120263002 | 1|5 2437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
19 149855051 Hori—s505 ARM, LEVER SHAFT
20 062711412 |  1|+~2476-32x14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14
21 $44127001 1 D LEVER SHAFT
22 141476001 1avasrnysysss KNIFE DRIVING LINK STUD, B
23 544128001 11 by L=z SPRING
24 544129001 11 r$ULK=53 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY
25 062711412 1|+ ~34.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14
26 $44131001 1M1 r®ULENL THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
27 $44132001 IEET RV MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
28 $10208001 A ESADLY ... <t=04> |SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.4 ... <t=04>
28 $10208002 e rkonnsy .. <t=05> |SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.5 ... <t=05>
28 $10208003 1 ronney ... <t=0.6> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 ... <t=06>
29 $00705001 11 ronns= COLLAR, MOVABLE KNIFE
30 $10209101 1o 225437 SCREW, SM4.37
31 544134001 HEES FIXED KNIFE
32 111140002 | 2|ox 2238 SCREW, SM2.38
33 $44135001 ML/ g rLr—nz SPRING, SOLENOID LEVER
34 154599000 | 1|vi/rrkovoar CUSHION, SOLENOID
117-776-403

26




J . %)V BA{R (B776) / Thread trimmer mechanism (B776) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B776)
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B776) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B776)

117-776-403
27



J. RNV B8k (B776) / Thread trimmer mechanism (B776) / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B776)

/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B776) / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (B776)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b XA NAME OF PARTS RM|
35 157984009 Ha-krk7va CORD BUSH
36 153969000 tlF1nrax7 412 NYLON CONNECTOR, 12P
37 $03815001 1Nazxv8%4Y76 CONNECTORCAP, 6
38 502682001 1P-2t>rv3 GROUND WIRE ASSY
38-1 $03328000 e a2 —-3+0x2L TERMINAL PIN, L MALE
38-2 204569001 1|7va>rias5x1a TERMINAL, 4.5X14
39 $02745001 HREES WASHER
40 062680663 1|+ ~2437-20%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
41 $11210000 1lwa—-FKs7 3 W-CORD ASSY, S
41-1 $11684000 11229 %3191-01R1 CONNECTOR, 3191-01R1
41-2 143548000 1Merg—-37022 TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE
41-3 143549000 1lerg—-3+0%2 TERMINAL PIN, MALE
42 $11683000 11227 %3191-01P1 CONNECTOR, 3191-01P1
43 340400001 212 =a 118K BEAD BAND
44 544136000 1974k bY THREAD HOLDER
45 $44137001 1Hh5- SET SCREW COLLAR
46 062660712 1|+ ~2318-90x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
47 181995001 ey rhrs-—723 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
47-1 104521001 1Mevbhs5-— SET SCREW COLLAR
47-2 101706001 2| F A% 635 SET SCREW, SIM6.35
117-776-403

28




K. 5 v /S—Ri{%k (B776) / Lapper mechanism (B776) / Falz-mechanismus (B776)
/ Mécanisme a rabat (B776) / Mecanismo de solapado (B776)

L. %% X B3{% (B776) / Tension release mechanism (B776)

117-776-239

/ Spannungsverminderrungsvorrichtung (B776) / Mécanisme de la lache de tension (B776)

/ Mecanismo relajador de tensién (B776)

Sh

29

117-776-404



K. Z v /N—Hf% (B776) / Lapper mechanism (B776) / Falz-mechanismus (B776)
/ Mécanisme a rabat (B776) / Mecanismo de solapado (B776)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Aq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 544095001 Hivexsunys LAP SEAM FOLDER ASSY
1-1 544096001 1NZvnso12 LAP SEAM FOLDER SUPPORT PLATE
1-2 544097001 HZvnrYyrtsa LAP SEAM FOLDWR SETTING PLATE
1-3 062680812 2|F~2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
1-4 146354001 2{¥H % WASHER, PLAIN 5
1-5 544098000 15V 1R LAP SEAM FOLDER, R
1-6 115503001 2|0 X%¥a37 SCREW, SM4.37
1-7 544099000 UPVEE 8 CYLINDER ASSY
1-8 544101001 Whoy SPACER
1-9 018301636 2|7 FFRNF3X16 BOLT, SOCKET M3X16
1-10 544102001 HZIunLth1 K12 GUDE PLATE, FOLDER (L)
1-11 018301036 2{7 FHI b 3X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
1-12 544103000 1ZvnL LAP SEAM FOLDER, L
1-13 544104001 1A9T1% PRESSER PLATE
1-14 062300816 2|+ ~am3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
1-15 544105001 A E2RASS COVER
1-16 062300416 2| ~am3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-17 028030242 252 H %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
2 062761212 2 [+~ 0595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X 12
3 025060232 2[ES Y HxF2I6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
117-776-239

L. -k#% X B{% (B776) / Tension release mechanism (B776)

/ Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung (B776) / Mécanisme de la lache de tension (B776)
/ Mecanismo relajador de tension (B776)

REF.NO. CODE |[qTy Er o NAME OF PARTS RM]

1 $44138001 e ranzrg4v- TENSION RELEASE WIRE

2 110161004 | 2|+ rave NUT, SM4.76

3 154603001 M1 ransLLhL o3 TENSION RELEASE CON. ROD ASSY
4 048030342 | 2| h A7E3 RETAINING RING, E3

5 154607101 UEEEY PR e % X WIRE HOLDER, D

6 060670612 2(/81 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6

7 151332001 1z ns SPRING HOOK

8 062670612 | 2|+ ~2357-a0x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

9 149133101 11 r2x7 v —4TD WIRE HOLDER, D

10 060670612 1]/31 > K357-20%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
117-776-404

30




M . %341 B31% (B776) / Thread wiper mechanism (B776) / Fadenwischvorrichtung (B776)
/ Mécanisme de tire-fil (B776) / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (B776)

\l

117-776-405

N . ¢t B4 H25R1% (B776) / Synchronizer (B776) / Synchronisator (B776)
/ Synchronisateur (B776) / Sincronizador (B776)

117-776-501

31



M . %341 Bk (B776) / Thread wiper mechanism (B776) / Fadenwischvorrichtung (B776)

/ Mécanisme de tire-fil (B776) / Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (B776)

REF.NO. CODE [qTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RM

1 544139001 PPV L ET SETTING BRACKET, CYLINDER

2 062681012 | 2|+ ~z437-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

3 025680132 | 2|eS>¥#Hx>ama37 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37

4 541581000 1|2V 4—10x30% 3 CYLINDER ASSY, 10X30

4-1 $41582000 121> 4 —10x30 CYLINDER, 10X30

4-2 $04905000 | 2|n—7azx*> HALF UNION

5 544140001 1 rNnS1HF THREAD WIPER ARM

6 544141000 11 b5 THREAD WIPER

7 140553102 1723 v%rx2o318 SET SCREW, SM3.18

8 025100132 1HeS>HHz>3910 WASHER, PLAIN'S 10

117-776-405

N . $tIE4& H2RR(R (B776) / Synchronizer (B776) / Synchronisator (B776)

/ Synchronisateur (B776) / Sincronizador (B776)
REF.NO. CODE QTY EAq NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $02684101 HvoroL1152 SPEED COMMAND PLATE, 24

2 502685001 1nuszrs PLATE, NEEDLE UPPER STOP

3 100645003 | 2|##x% WASHER

4 062681612 | 2|7 ~21437-40X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16

5 J80352001 1o vOr1H9#13-7% SYNCHRONIZER ASSY, #13G7

6 503327000 Horvonrtonys. PACKING, SYNCHRONIZER

7 502687201 1Mrovavetyr SUPPORT, SYNCHRONIZER

8 062630712 | 2|+ ~2238-56X7 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X7

10 113431002 1 H = WASHER

11 062711012 1|9 ~2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

12 140647101 2[a-ra4z CORD HOLDER

13 062670612 | 2|+~ z2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

19 507885000 HrovavstyInyss SUPPORT PACKING, SYNCHRONIZER
117-776-501

32




P. k¥ 2Z1 v FHIF (B776) / Knee switch mecanism (B776;0ption parts) / Knieschalter (B776;Sonderzubehor)
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (B776;Pieces en option)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (B776;Piezas opcionales)

N \
N |
j} 1-11-3
) ____J f'___—ﬁ|
|
il ; =
| 22 |
S
/_/ |/__———ﬁ|
T /s
| 5-3 52 |
N
o)
| “*3't-§"/L’1-4 1-5
¢
=]
/ 1?81917
117-776-507

33



P. E¥ X1 v 7% (B776) / Knee switch mechanism (B776;Option parts) / Knieschalter (B776;Sonderzubehor)
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (B776;Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (B776;Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |q7y B XA NAME OF PARTS RV

1 S07045009 | 1|ewz1vFss KNEE SWITCH ASSY

1-1 142026003 | 1|e¥z21vFa54 KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

1-2 142027001 HWeH¥z19Fa509mn KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET
1-3 100463001 1{no #1704 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

1-4 114967001 ey P52 byn STOPPER, K-LIFTER PLATE

1-5 110087001 1|#w r595 BOLT, SM5.95X8

1-6 507027001 Heyzsvsryyras SETTING PLATE, K-LIFTER SW
1-7 062401006 | 4|3 ~23ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

1-8 025040233 | 4les¥HzFama WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-9 028040243 | 4|ixx¥sz24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-10 021400164 | 4|+v r1 24 NUT, 1 M4

1-11 $07030009 [ 1|{x1vyFa-K2u3 SWITCH CORD ASSY

1-11-1 $07031009 [ 1|7y rz1vsss FOOT SWITCH ASSY

1-11-1-1 143549000 | 2[e>s2-3+u42 TERMINAL PIN, MALE
1-11-1-2 143548000 | 1|ers2-35ax2 TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE
1-11-2 146046000 | 2|310>a%44 NYLON CONNECTOR

1-11-3 146194000 | 1|31o>a%442- NYLON CONNECTOR

1-12 149799000 | 1|345v7s BEAD BAND, S

2 034422503 | 4|+ 5%4 2 va1x25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25
4 505981000 | 1[B3—r100% 32 B-CORD ASSY, 100 (2)

4-1 143549000 | 2|ers—-3+a%2 TERMINAL PIN, MALE

4-2 146046000 | 1|31O>az44% NYLON CONNECTOR

5 $05982000 | 1|wa-K100% 3 W-CORD ASSY, 100

5-1 143549000 | 1|e>s2-3+n%2x TERMINAL PIN, MALE

5-2 143548000 | 1|e>s2—-3+x2 TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

5-3 146194000 [ 1|3f1o>az94- NYLON CONNECTOR
117-776-507

34




Q . Z[ERI{F% (B776) / Air presure mechanism (B776) / Luftdruck (B776)
/ Mécanisme de la pression d air (B776) / Mecanismo de la presion de aire (B776)

i A
/ OPTION PARTS "

117-776-514
35



Q . Z[ERA{% (B776) / Air pressure mechanism (B776) / Luftdruck (B776)

/ Mécanisme de la pression d'air (B776) / Mecanismo de la presion de aire (8776)

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY Ao NAME OF PARTS Y|
<HitfH > <For Export>
2-1 $49131001 1Nz7—-a=yr2y 3 AIR UNIT ASSY, 2
2-1-1 $49133000 21/ Fvz3143-9 VALVE, VZ3143-9
<@HH > <For Japan only >
2-2 $49134001 1Nzp-a=yr37:3 AIR UNIT ASSY, 3
2-2-1 $49135001 157393 VLAVE ASSY, 3
2-2-1-1 549133000 3|/ Fvz3143.9 VALVE, VZ3143-9
3 100666002 2|7 IET X T55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
4 $28741000 Nxr-52-7 AIRTUBE, 4L =300
5 $31707000 1T 7—F21-748x260 AIRTUBE, 4L =260
6 512104000 2|12=#4>714 UNION, Y4
7 S44145000 1|T7—F21—74x680 AIR TUBE, 4X680
8 544146000 1z7-—Fa3~-74x710 AIR TUBE, 4X710
9 $33870001 2(T7-F21-7 AIRTUBE, 4 L=840BLACK
10 $36655001 1MNzrp-5a2-7 AIRTUBE, L=1170
1 149547000 Ta-FKF¥yx CORD HOLDER, 4N
12 062670612 1|7 ~23357-30x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
13 $02704001 1M[a-Fk#4¥9zx CORD HOLDER
14 549136000 21500 F =22 VLAVE HARNESS
14-1 143549000 i3 —-3F+ %2R TERMINAL PIN, MALE
15 143522000 IERA=P=E T - NYLON CONNECTOR
16 220077001 W25 Th1-#14 PLUG COVER, #14
17 340400001 2|2 =814 K BEAD BAND
21 $31770000 HI7—F2—-748X1000 AIR TUBE, 4X1000
22 528730000 1z7-5Fa2-7 AIR TUBE, 4X930
23 508166000 2|T7—k—R4E AIRTUBE,4-EL=1110
24 $49137000 TN Fn—%23 VLAVE HARNESS, 3
24-1 143549000 2|lex -3+ AR TERMINAL PIN, MALE
25 548410001 1|lz7-7o-p AIRBLOW, D
26 $10243000 11140>% 5> 7NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
27 060680712 11784 > Fa37-40x7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
29 544146000 1[zT7—-F2—-F4ax710 AIR TUBE, 4X710
30 $12104000 1lazx>214 UNION, Y4
31 $31707000 1T 7—-Fa2—74X260 AIRTUBE, 4 L =260
32 528730000 17 -Fa-7 AIR TUBE, 4X930
"Fooa MR " " OPTION PARTS ”
1 149796001 =P &5 AV E AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR
117-776-514

36




/ Anbausatz (B776;Sonderzubehor) / Jeu d’accessoires (B776;Piéeces en option)

R.MFBT7 &y F A FBMR (B776,4 72 3 884 ) / Attachment set (B776;0Option parts)
/ Juego de fijacion (B776;Piezas opcionales)

1-19

LT
@ﬁ h

117-776-964

37



R.{B7 %2 v F X ~EI&R(B776;7+ 7 I 3 > BR&h) / Attachment set (B776;Option parts)

/ Anbausatz (B776;Sonderzubehdr) / Jeu d’accessoires (B776;Piéces en option)

/Juego de fijacion (B776;Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY S NAME OF PARTS RM

1 544154001 1Meehrs s CONNECTING ROD ASSY

1-1 $21356001 LN AY 2 NV o g VALVE SETTING PLATE

1-2 S01561000 1\ AH1NT MICRO VALVE

1-3 007402516 2|5 2 Uaxes SCREW, FLAT M4X25

1-4 025040236 4leSH¥HxFaa WASHER, PLAINM 4

1-5 021400106 21FV b1 a4 NUT, 1 M4

1-6 $21357001 2|51 FKES PIN

1-7 021400206 4122+ ba NUT, 2 M4

1-8 $21358001 IRAY. P AN VALVE DIFFERENTIAL PLATE
1-9 $44155001 Heeho+n CONEECTING ROD, INNER
1-10 021060306 3|13+ b6 NUT, 3 M6

1-11 $21359001 1iizFaney14a ADJUSTING PLATE, SPRING
1-12 $21360001 1MLranu CONNECTING ROD, U

1-13 $21361001 1| 5%a SPRING, A

1-14 $21362000 1<z y SPRING HOLDER

1-15 060400616 1514 > FMmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-16 025040236 1Mes¥HzFada WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-17 181225001 H IP% X E 2 CONNECTING ROD CLAMP ASSY

O 1-18 S44155001 1Lehr+h CONEECTING ROD, INNER

1-19 021060306 2|32+ b6 NUT, 3 M6

1-20 119712001 2|31 b 73 JOINT ASSY

1-21 S01542000 1zFaz=7>6 ELBOW UNION, 61

1-22 $04909000 1zrkaz=4> ELBOW UNION

3 $01522000 1fIn—7a=#> HALF UNION

4 $23660000 1[xe—-Frkarta-5 SPEED CONTROLLER

5 $44156001 1lz7-70-43% AIRBLOW ASSY

6 S44159001 117a-bUYsr14 AIR BLOW SETTING PLATE

7 021500106 1123+ bs NUT, 1 M5

8 060670612 1[/84 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
10 528686000 1Mz7-5a-7 AIRTUBE, 6 L=900

1 $36655001 Hz7P—-Fa-7F AIRTUBE,L=1170

12 525664000 12— FEkNF#6 CORD HOLDER, 6N

13 $00480000 13— Kknass CORD HOLDER, 5N

14 031311302 H=rEV 2U3.1X13 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M3.1X13
15 062670612 1|+~ 2357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
117-776-964

38



Z . (TIESERF / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

39

117-776-910




Z . TR SLE®R / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY [« NAME OF PARTS RV
1 122991001 1172v2esk)790 ACCESSORY BAG
3-1 142443001 1|2 T%721.9x%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
3-2 118837001 12 T¥723.4X70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
3-3 $17774001 1% ¥~7287x250 SCREW DRIVER, 4.7X250
3-4 156309001 (N EE AV SCREW DRIVER, L-TYPE
4-1 100887001 1| 2/v+8X9 WRENCH, 8X9
4-2 107780001 1|2y 10X12 WRENCH, 10X12
4-3 107779001 1|2 vF6X7 WRENCH, 6X7
4-4 146049001 1{6h o Ky 2nF2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
4-5 142721001 1en oK) 243 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
4-6 115157001 1en7#y Xn+e HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 6
7 524705005 413 22711195501 NEEDLE, 1955-01 MRS
9 $23848001 3|KEL7 BOBBIN, 1.7

<B776H > <For “B776" >

11 $10208001 11 Knney . <t=0.4> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.4 ... <t=04>
1 $10208002 L ER 2T A <t=0.5> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.5 ... <t=0.5>
11 $10208003 LI EE S 2AY o <t=0.6> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 ... <t=0.6>
14 117963210 1M1 rexxs3 BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
14-1 145446003 2|11 bFAYLHS TENSION DISC
14-2 100401001 e rFayonz TENSION SPRING
14-3 117969001 1A b 790hT )i SPRING
14-4 117970001 1M1 bexy BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
14-5 100366002 1|75 b X %x2837X5 SET SCREW, (FT) SM4.37X5
14-6 100657001 1oxx318 SCREW, SM3.18
14-7 100659001 114> %2318 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
14-8 100662001 NI ETFINTHLT L F A STOPPER, B-WINDER WHEEL
14-9 $39086001 1|3~ 2357-40%x3.5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5
17 154702101 IEES Y DY OIL TANK
24 144222001 L[} E HEAD COVER
26 147919052 4|k an RUBBER CUSHION
27 528441001 41K oL dhEe RUBBER CUSHION PIN
28 528442001 4| b XJU5 RETAINING RING, U5
29 025060236 4|leSHH2FLY6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
30 028060242 4182 H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
31 021060106 413+ be NUT, 1 M6
36 502763302 1|1 b254 1% 22DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR
36-1 150180001 21945 Y%35 SPOOL STAND BASE
36-2 150182000 2|27 =TV b SPOOL MAT
36-3 126863001 227 —-n9vi3ay SPOOL CUSHION
36-4 $02777001 1n17D02T€Y I8 PIPE (D) SCREW SET, B
36-4-1 150206002 1eS¥Hx6 WASHER, PLAIN 16
36-4-2 538648001 1169 v bUS/E NUT, U5/8-28
36-4-3 150174000 1Masaxvyy COLUMN CAP
36-4-4 S01005000 2|1 baFd4 RUBBER WASHER
36-4-5 $02747001 HER Y LAt SPRING
36-5 $40640001 Hasantr%vvyrvu% COLUMN PIPE W/CAP
36-5-1 150174000 1Masaxvyy COLUMN CAP
117-776-910

OERGDPMEEET I ENFHYET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
©® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar,

40




Z . {FRSuP% / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

QOHERNPMEITEET AL HYET,

©® The details ofincluded accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.
© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

41

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Er XA NAME OF PARTS RV
36-6 156112003 1a>ant147o COLUMN PIPE, D
36-7 150173003 Hasararet COLUMN JOINT
36-8 521798001 127 -n2T€Yr SPOOL SCREW SET
36-8-1 150179002 2(z7 -0 78 SPOOL SHAFT, B
36-8-2 028050246 2| 2 Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
36-8-3 021500106 21233V ks NUT, 1 M5
36-9 502778002 27 -nEkrg-2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
36-10 502786002 ALY kN H=0 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
36-10-1 502787002 1Mrvy bneh-2 THREAD HANGER, 2
36-10-2 150183000 21 b hHornh-441 THREAD HANGER BASE
36-11 540641001 1Mz27-nx2€v bA SPOOL SCREW SET, A
36-11-1 021500106 4{1> 25V kS NUT, 1 M5
36-11-2 537037001 1[F~aES45x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
36-11-3 537038001 1(+=~akeSHsx14 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14
36-11-4 062501406 2{F~25X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
44 506117109 TN bHIN—Y 3E BELT COVER ASSY, E
44-1 146289001 1ovarrx CUSHION, 7X12
44-2 147854009 T[NV b HIN=D BELT COVER, D
44-3 147855002 TN rAN=22Y KA BELT COVERSTUD, A
44 +4785606+ 1| ot —A e b B BETCOVERSTUD B
44-5 062680812 2(*~3437-30x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
44-6 028680242 283 ¥ #H %2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
44-7 100666002 2{TVE7 3 U5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
44-8 025750132 2|5 ¥ H %22 379556 WASHER, PLAIN $ 5.56
46 544151009 WkEZaNwrhr- AUXILIARY BELT COVER
47 100666002 3[w T2 2 U5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
48 025750132 3le># A% 39556 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56
50 544152009 TN b HI—TE BELT COVER, TE
51 140759000 oa-3 FUNNEL
52 142745002 1NFIoo¥vysr—-2 CHANGE GEAR CASE
53 544068001 TFI L IF¥v267 3 CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 26
53-1 014400522 2(7F+ oK zaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
53 544070001 1Fxo¥v287 32 CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 28
53-1 014400522 2(7F+ oK zaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
53 544072001 1Fxo¥v307 32 CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 30
53-1 014400522 2(7+ 7 F14X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
53 544074001 2{F T I¥ V3273 CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 32
53-1 014400522 4|7+ U K 2 4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
53 544076001 1FzoF¥v347% CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 34
53-1 014400522 2|7+ oK zax5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
53 544078001 1MNFI I¥¥367 32 CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 36
53-1 014400522 2(7F oK 2ax5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
53 544080001 1FzI¥v38732 CHANGE GEAR ASSY, 38
53-1 014400522 2|7+ UK 14ax5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5
54 544153009 N1 rexaq BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET
55 062681012 3[#~3437-30x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
56 025680232 3|[ES¥HxFaI437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
57 028680242 3[/NF Y H %2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
58 021680202 3>V r2z24837 NUT, 25M4.37
60 062680812 4]+~ 2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
61 025710232 4 {ESHHXFII4T6 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
117-776-910



Z . {HBSBY% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE  |aTv Eo X1 NAME OF PARTS RM

<B775[ > <For "B775" >

63 147893009 | 1|+#z7573 14 TREADLE PEDAL

64 116016001 | 2|~ b x PEDAL STOPPER

65 021400106 | 2|+ r15 24 NUT, 1 M4

66 062401406 | 2|+ ~24x14 SCREW, PAN M4X 14

67 149247001 | 1|o%v 2 s CHAIN ASSY
<B776H > <For"B776"> o

70 $44164009 | 1fLiheryvsqs SETTING PLATE, CONNECT. ROD

71 544165001 | 1|Losruns s s CONNECTING ROD ASSY, L = 128

122 $37264001 | 1|~ k#H/t—DT 4s LD, SB-COVER(S) o

117-776-910

ONBESROBMEEET I LHFHNET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

42




43

Wa. B8 5L / Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement

/ Etiquetas de advertencia

&S AU / Warning labels % / Name of Parts Size(mm) Code
lﬂifﬁi)f v_u'(.
ailtTen BESN)L - 40X64 | S38353-101
&Y, 58
u’x-rr;;:m( *
Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 35X118 S38352-101
AER
BBYTHIFETD
N RISERS NI - 7 40X64 | $38350-001
Pht oS
ARCIRBETSS
A CAUTION
A oy oy Label, operation Eng. 40X64 $38349-001
12 with aloty davices
P—ARI—Y
@12 S$37060-001
Mark, grounding
117-776-050




5| /INDEX /VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
180352001 |N -5 32 507512001 |J -16-1 26 524705005 tz -7 40
500208001 | D1 -32 8 507514001 |J -16-2 26 528100000 |G -76 22

D2 -32 12 507516001 |J -16-3 26 528441001 |z -27 40
500381001 |B -9 4 507534001 {J -11-14 26 528442001 §Zz -28 40
500382000 |B -9-1 4 507885000 [N -19 32 528686000 R -10 38
500480000 |R -13 38 508166000 |Q -23 36 528730000 |Q -22 36
500705001 |J -29 26 510208001 |J -28 26 Q -32 36
501005000 |Z -36-4-4 40 Z -1 40 528741000 |Q -4 36
501416000 |A -18 2 510208002 |J -28 26 530320100 |G -80 22
501522000 |R -3 38 zZ -1 40 531006001 | D1 -23 8
501542000 |R -1-21 38 510208003 |J -28 26 D2 -23 12
501561000 R -1-2 38 Zz -1 40 $31012001 | D1 -3 8
501592001 | D1 -8 8 510209101 §J -30 26 D2 -3 12
501998001 | D1 - 14 8 510230001 | D2 -53 14 531013001 | D1 -4 8
D2 -14 12 $10243000 |Q -26 36 D2 -4 12
502524001 |B -6 4 $11210000 |J -41 28 531026000 jF -6 18
502556001 [E -40 16 511330001 }D2 -10 12 $31027000 |F -19 18
502558201 | D1 -63 10 511332001 |D2 -8 12 $31031001 |H -18 24
502606000 |G -4 20 511589000 |A -2-3 2 $31032001 fH -18-9 24
502609100 |G -32 20 511683000 |J -42 28 H -189 24
502611001 |H -1-1 24 511684000 |J -41-1 28 531034001 |H -18 24
502612001 |H -1-2 24 512104000 |Q -6 36 531707000 |Q -5 36
502614124 |H - 11 24 Q -30 36 Q -31 36
502617001 |H -15 24 512441001 |H -18-8 24 $31770000 |Q -21 36
502620001 |H -18-4 24 H -18-8 24 532348001 |G -29-1 20
H -18-4 24 512699000 {H -4 24 532923001 | D1 -48 8
502682001 |J -38 28 513163001 |B -12-1 4 D2 -48 14
502684101 [N -1 32 516300001 |C -17 6 532926001 |G -72 22
502685001 |N -2 32 516311001 JC -20 6 $32930000 |G -13 20
502687201 |N -7 32 516312001 |C -21 6 $33573001 | D1 -22 8
502703001 |A -33 2 516364001 | D1 -27 8 D2 -22 12
502704001 |Q -13 36 D2 -27 12 533689002 |B -22 4
502745001 |J -39 28 516387100 |G -1 20 533870001 |Q -9 36
502747001 |Z -36-4-5 40 516392201 |G -34 20 $34444021 |J -11-9 26
502763302 |Z -36 40 516394101 |G -35 20 536655001 |Q -10 36
502777001 |Z -36-4 40 516395000 |G -64 20 R -1 38
502778002 |Z -36-9 41 516396001 |G -65 20 537037001 |Z -36-11-2 41
502786002 |Z -36-10 41 516397100 |G -59 20 $37038001 |z -36-11-3 41
502787002 |Z -36-10-1 41 516399109 |H -13 24 537060001 |Wa 43
502805001 |B -2 4 516619000 |A -2-2 2 537264001 |Z -122 42
503254001 |H -18-1 24 $17774001 |Z -3-3 40 538349001 |Wa 43
H -18-1 24 518884009 |J -1 26 538350001 |Wa 43
503327000 |N -6 32 519056001 |H -10 24 538352101 [Wa 43
503328000 |J -38-1 28 519131000 |G -56 20 $38353101 {Wa 43
503815001 |J -37 28 521356001 JR - 1-1 38 538648001 |Z -36-4-2 40
504632001 H -18-7 24 521357001 JR -1-6 38 539086001 }Z -14-9 40
504905000 |M -4-2 32 521358001 JR -1-8 38 540640001 | Z -36-5 40
504909000 }R -1-22 38 521359001 JR -1-11 38 540641001 |Z -36-11 a1
D2 -60-3 14 521360001 |R -1-12 38 541581000 |[M -4 32
505246000 |G -52 20 521361001 JR -1-13 38 541582000 | M - 4-1 32
505981000 |P -4 34 521362000 JR -1-14 38 544004009 |A -2 2
505982000 |P -5 34 521472000 |G -79 22 544005009 |A - 2-1 2
506117109 |Z -44 41 521798001 |Z -36-8 41 544007001 |A -5 2
507027001 |P -1-6 34 523337009 |A -30 2 544008000 |A -9 2
507030009 1P -1-11 34 523445001 |J -11-11 26 544009000 |A -12 2
507031009 P -1-11-1 34 523612051 JE -16 16 544010009 A -27 2
507045009 |P -1 34 523647000 } D2 -60-2 14 544012009 |A -31 2
507497101 |J -4 26 523660000 |R -4 38 544013001 |[B -1 4
507499001 |J -8 26 523846901 |F -16 18 544014001 |B -12 4
507500001 |J -10 26 523847001 |F -17 18 544018001 |B -15-1 4
507501001 | -11-4 26 523848001 |F -18 18 544019001 |B -17 4
507502101 |J -11-6 26 Z -9 40 544020001 {8 -19 4
507511001 JJ -16 26 524705005 JC -28 6 544021109 |B -21 4

44




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
544022101 |C -1 6 $44052001 | D2 - 46 12 544127001 |J -21 26
$44024001 jC -2 6 544053001 | D2 -55 14 544128001 |J -23 26
$44025001 jC -19 6 544054001 | D2 -56 14 544129001 |J -24 26
544026001 |C -19-2 6 $44055000 | D2 -60 14 544131001 |J -26 26
544028001 |C -25 6 544056000 | D2 -60-1 14 544132001 |J -27 26
544029101 {C -29 6 $44057001 | D2 -62 14 544134001 |1 - 31 26
544030001 | D1 -1 8 544058001 |E -1 16 544135001 fJ -33 26

D2 -1 12 544060001 |E -2 16 544136000 {1 -44 28
$44031001 | D1 -7 8 S44062101 |E -3 16 $44137001 |J -45 28
D2 -7 12 $44063001 |E -7 16 544138001 |L -1 30
$44033001 | D1 -17 8 $44064001 |E -9 16 544139001 |M -1 32
D2 -17 12 544065001 JE - 11 16 544140001 |M -5 32
S44034101 | D1 -19 8 S44066001 |E -13 16 S44141000 |[M -6 32
D2 -19 12 544067001 |E -15 16 544145000 |Q -7 36
$44035001 | D1 - 26 8 544068001 |Z -53 41 544146000 |Q -8 36
D2 -26 12 $44070001 |Z -53 41 Q -29 36
S44036001 | D1 -29 8 544072001 }Z -53 41 S44151009 |Z -46 41
D2 -29 12 544074001 |E -18 16 544152009 |z -50 41
544037001 | D1 -30 8 Z -53 41 $44153009 |z -54 41
D2 -30 12 $44076001 |Z -53 41 544154001 |R -1 38
$44038001 | D1 - 31 8 544078001 |Z -53 41 544155001 |[R -1-9 38
D2 -31 12 $44080001 |Z -53 41 R -1-18 38
S44040001 | D1 -34-1-1 10 544082001 |E -19 16 544156001 |R -5 38
D1 -34-2-1 8 S44083000 |[E -20 16 544159001 |[R -6 38
D2 -34-1-1 14 $44084000 |E -22 16 S$44164009 |z -70 42
D2 -34-2-1 12 $44085001 |E -24 16 544165001 }z -71 42
544041001 | D1 -34-1-2 10 $44086001 |E -25 16 545044000 |G -78 22
D1 -34-2-2 8 S44088001 |E -26 16 546310001 |B -15-2 4
D2 -34-1-2 14 S44089001 |E -28 16 $46429001 | D1 -34-1 10
D2 -34-2-2 12 544090000 |E -31 16 D2 -34-1 14
$44042001 | D1 -34-1-3 10 544091000 {E -32 16 $46734001 | D1 -9 8
D1 -34-2-3 8 $44092009 |E -34 16 D2 -9 12
D2 -34-1-3 14 544093009 |E -36 16 546736001 | D2 - 11 12
D2 -34-2-3 12 544094009 |[E -41 16 546766001 | D1 - 34-2 8
544043001 | D1 -34-1-4 10 $44095001 | K -1 30 D2 -34-2 12
D2 -34-1-4 14 S44096001 | K -1-1 30 S46767001 | D1 - 34-2-4 8
544044001 | D1 - 34-1-6 10 $44097001 | K -1-2 30 D2 -34-2-4 12
D1 -34-2-6 8 544098000 | K -1-5 30 547336001 |E -42 16
D2 -34-1-6 14 544099000 (K -1-7 30 547933001 | D1 -53 10
D2 -34-2-6 12 44101001 | K -1-8 30 547956000 |G -82 22
$44045000 [ D1 -34-1-7 10 $44102001 | K -1-10 30 547957000 |G -83 22
D1 -34-2-7 8 544103000 | K -1-12 30 548410001 |Q -25 36
D2 -34-1-7 14 $44104001 | K -1-13 30 549131001 {Q -2-1 36
D2 -34-2-7 12 544105001 | K -1-15 30 549133000 |Q -2-1-1 36
544046001 [ D1 -34-1-9 10 544106001 |F -8 18 Q -2-2141 36
D1 -34-2-9 8 544107001 |F -14 18 549134001 |Q -2-2 36
D2 -34-1-9 14 S44108901 |F -16 18 $49135001 |Q -2-2-1 36
D2 -34-2-9 12 S44110000 |G -3 20 549136000 |Q -14 36
$44047000 | D1 -34-1-12 10 S44111000 |G -6 20 549137000 |Q -24 36
D1 -34-2-12 8 544112001 |G -33 20 007402516 |[R -1-3 38
D2 -34-1-12 14 S44114001 |G -38 20 012060632 |E -16-1 16
D2 -34-2-12 12 $44115000 }G -39 20 013760610 |B -5 4
$44048001 } D01 -34-1-13 10 S44116000 |G -75 22 c -1 6
D1 -34-2-13 8 544117000 |G -77 22 F -5 18
D2 -34-1-13 14 $44118001 |H -20 24 013760612 | D1 -28 8
D2 -34-2-13 12 S44119001 |J -2 26 D2 -28 12
544049001 | D1 -35 10 544120001 |J -7 26 013761410 |C -32 6
D2 -35 14 $44121001 |J -1 26 F -7 18
544050001 | D1 -42 8 544122001 |J -1141 26 013781012 |B -13 4
D2 -42 12 $44123001 |J -11-2 26 014400432 |E -23 16
$44051001 | D1 -44 8 S44124001 |J -11-13 26 014400522 |E -12 16
D2 -44 12 S44125001 fJ -11-16 26 E -18-1 16
544052001 | D1 -46 8 544126001 |J -13 26 E_-21 16

45




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
014400522 |Z -53-1 41 025040236 |[R -1-16 38 062670612 |L -8 30
Z -53-1 41 025060232 |K -3 30 N -13 32
Z -53-1 41 D2 -58 14 Q -12 36
Z -53-1 41 025060236 |Z -29 40 R -15 38
Z -53-1 41 025100132 |M -8 32 062670616 |G -36 20
Z -53-1 41 D1 -52 10 062670812 |G -29-5 20
Z -53-1 41 D2 -52 14 062671012 |[H -14 24
014500522 |E -14 16 025680132 |[M -3 32 D1 -7-1 8
E -311 16 025680232 |Z -56 41 D2 -7-1 12
014679320 J D1 -34-1-10 10 025710232 |Z - 61 41 062672012 |H -19 24
D1 -34-2-10 8 025750132 |Z -44-8 41 062680612 |B -20 4
D2 -34-1-10 14 Z -48 41 E -33 16
D2 -34-2-10 12 028030242 {K -1-17 30 062680663 |1 -40 28
014680422 |C -16 6 028040243 [P -1-9 34 062680812 |E -29 16
c -194 6 028050246 |Z -36-8-2 41 G -31 20
C -24 6 028060242 |Z -30 40 H -12 24
D1 -43 8 028680242 |Z -44-6 41 K -1-3 30
D2 -43 12 Z -57 41 Z -44-5 41
014680622 |C -6 6 031311302 JR -14 38 Z -60 41
F -10 18 034422503 {P -2 34 062681012 |[A -3 2
H -2 24 047201042 | D1 -34-1-11 10 A -6 2
J -5 26 D1 -34-2-11 8 -9 26
D1 -34-1-5 10 D2 -34-1-11 14 M -2 32
D1 -34-2-5 8 D2 -34-2-11 12 Z -55 41
D1 -59 10 047201640 |A -10 2 062681612 [N -4 32
D2 -34-1-5 14 048030342 |L -4 30 062711012 |J -11-8 26
D2 -34-2-5 12 048040342 1C -4 6 N -1 32
D2 -59 14 D1 -13 8 062711412 |1 -20 26
014760622 | C -22 6 D2 -13 12 J -25 26
Jo-11-12 26 048050142 | D2 -57 14 062712012 |C -26 6
D1 -37 8 048050342 1 D1 -34-1-8 10 062751612 |C -17-1 6
D2 -37 12 D1 -34-2-8 8 062761212 |J -3 26
014770622 |E -1-1 16 D2 -34-1-8 14 J -11-3 26
E -2-1 16 D2 -34-2-8 12 K -2 30
E -6 16 048080342 | D1 -49 8 062761612 |J -12 26
014771022 |3 -15 26 D2 -49 14 081001670 |G -44 20
014780622 |C -8 6 048120142 |C -14 6 081004070 |G -74 22
017671812 |C -19-7 6 060400616 JR -1-15 38 081007070 |G -41 20
017680512 JE -30 16 060660612 | D1 -34-1-14 10 081014670 |G -5 20
018081622 JA -13 2 D1 -34-2-14 8 100022005 |J -16-5 26
018301036 |K -1-11 30 D2 -34-1-14 14 100032004 |B -16 4
018301636 K -1-9 30 D2 -34-2-14 12 100251001 |B - 8-1 4
018401036 |E -10 16 060670612 |H -16 24 B -9-2 4
018501222 | D1 -54 10 H -21 24 F-1-11 18
D2 -54 14 L -6 30 Fo-1-241 18
018680522 |F -15 18 L -10 30 F-2-11 18
018761822 [E -8 16 R -8 38 F-2-2-1 18
021060106 |Z - 31 40 060680712 1Q -27 36 100257010 | D1 -47 8
021060306 R -1-10 38 062300416 | K -1-16 30 D2 -47 14
R -1-19 38 062300816 I K -1-14 30 100360003 |B -18 4
021400106 |R -1-5 38 062351216 | D1 -24 8 100366002 |Z -14-5 40
Z -65 42 D2 -24 12 100401001 |Z -14-2 40
021400164 |P -1-10 34 062400616 |E -37 16 100402004 |H -18-3 24
021400206 |R -1-7 38 062401006 [P -1-7 34 H -18-3 24
021500106 JR -7 38 062401406 |Z -66 42 100463001 |P -1-3 34
Z -36-8-3 41 062501406 }1Z -36-11-4 41 100645003 |N -3 32
Z -36-11-1 41 062630712 [N -8 32 100657001 {Z -14-6 40
021660102 |} -11-18 26 062660412 |C -1-4 6 100659001 |Z -14-7 40
021670202 |C -19-8 6 062660712 |J -46 28 100662001 }Z -14-8 40
021680202 |Z -58 41 062661212 |J -11-17 26 100666002 |Q -3 36
025040233 |P -1-8 34 062670412 |G -66 22 Z -44-7 41
025040236 |E -38 16 062670612 |A -34 2 Z -47 41
R -1-4 38 G _-14 20 100887001 |Z - 4-1 40

46




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
101479101 JC -1-6 6 116662003 |J -11-7 26 145446001 |H -18-5 24
101482001 |C -30 6 116794001 |G -19 20 145446003 |Z -14-1 40
101487000 |G -10 20 116922001 |H -18-2 24 145472001 | D1 -2 8
101706001 |C -31-1 6 H -18-2 24 D2 -2 12

F -1341 18 117963210 fZ -14 40 145478101 | D1 -18 8
1 -47-2 28 117969001 {Z - 14-3 40 D1 -64 10
102707001 | D1 -25 8 117970001 |Z -14-4 40 D2 -18 12
D2 -25 12 118688001 {C -19-5 6 145480101 | D1 - 21 8
102707002 §D1 -33 8 118689001 |C -19-9 6 D2 - 21 12
D2 -33 12 118761001 |F -9 18 145516001 }F -3 18
103595000 |C -1-1 6 118768001 |B -12-4 4 145522101 {H -9 24
103601001 |C -1-5 6 118837001 fZ2 -3-2 40 145526001 |H -6 24
103602002 1C -1-7 6 119712001 |R -1-20 38 145534001 |G -18 20
103607000 |C -3 6 120023001 |C -13 6 145624000 |B -12-3 4
103950003 |H -5 24 120263002 |J -18 26 145691001 {H -6 24
104449009 |A -19 2 121007001 |F -12 18 146046000 |P -1-11-2 34
G -2 20 122991001 |Z -1 40 P -42 34
104450109 |A -20 2 126863001 }Z -36-3 40 146049001 |Z -4-4 40
104451009 |A -24 2 140092001 |C -15 6 146194000 |P -1-11-3 34
104464001 |B -10 4 140326009 |G -58 20 P -5-3 34
104520000 | F - 11 18 140438001 §G -53 20 146196001 |G -42 20
104521001 |J -47-1 28 140518001 |G -40 20 146289001 |Z -44-1 41
104521002 |E -5 16 140553102 |M -7 32 146327001 |G -12 20
104525001 |H -18-7 24 140647101 [N -12 32 146331001 |B -6 4
104765001 |C -1-2 6 140726000 |B -4 4 146333001 |G -11 20
104766001 |C -1-3 6 140759000 |Z -51 41 146354001 | K -1-4 30
104821009 |A -22 2 141208001 | D1 -6 8 147363000 ]G - 81 22
104830101 JA - 11 2 D2 -6 12 147557101 {H -3 24
104832009 |A -21 2 141476001 |J -22 26 147631001 | C -19-2-1 6
104833009 |A -26 2 141494001 |J -17 26 147777000 |B -12-2 4
106436001 |G -17 20 141542001 |G -63 20 147854009 |Z -44-2 41
107155001 |G -20 20 141728001 | D1 -5 8 147855002 |z -44-3 41
107779001 |Z -4-3 40 D2 -5 12 147856001 |Z -44-4 41
107780001 |Z -4-2 40 142026003 | P - 1-1 34 147893009 |Z -63 42
108520009 |A -23 2 142027001 |P -1-2 34 147919052 |Z -26 40
108801001 |G -84 22 142120001 |C -1-8 6 148084001 |G - 21 20
108802001 |G -54 20 142369001 |C -1-9 6 148294001 |C - 19-1 6
109173101 |G -16 20 142425001 |C -19-6 6 c -19-12 6
109763002 | D1 -12 8 142443001 |Z - 3-1 40 148546001 |J -11-5 26
D2 -12 12 142708000 {F -4 18 148559100 |J -11-10 26
110087001 |P -1-5 34 142721001 {Z -4-5 40 148592001 |J -16-4 26
110161004 |L -2 30 142745002 |Z -52 41 148849001 |G -29-3 20
110197001 | D1 -50 8 143522000 |Q -15 36 148914100 |E -4 16
D2 -50 14 143548000 }J -41-2 28 149127001 {J -11-15 26
110201001 JA -4 2 P -1-11-1-2 34 149133101 JL -9 30
110367001 |B -14 4 P -52 34 149247001 |2 -67 42
110494001 |[E -39 16 143549000 |J -41-3 28 149547000 1Q - 11 36
111140002 |J -32 26 P -1-11-1-1 34 149554001 §D2 - 15 12
111194001 |G - 71 22 P -4 34 149796001 |Q -1 36
111863001 |G -45 20 P -5-1 34 149799000 |P -1-12 34
111865009 |G -8 20 Q -1441 36 149855051 §J -19 26
112467002 |G -29-8 20 Q -241 36 150173003 }Z -36-7 41
112525000 [A -32 2 143671000 |G -85 22 150174000 {Z -36-4-3 40
113431002 [N -10 32 144222001 |Z -24 40 Z -36-5-1 40
113608000 |G -50 20 144504001 |H -1-3 24 150179002 §Z -36-8-1 41
113653000 |G -49 20 144526001 |J -6 26 150180001 }Z -36-1 40
114294001 |H -18-10 24 144869002 |G -29-2 20 150182000 |Z -36-2 40
H -18-10 24 144872101 |G -30 20 150183000 |Z -36-10-2 41
114967001 |P -1-4 34 144874001 |G -29-4 20 150206002 |Z -36-4-1 40
115157001 |Z -4-6 40 144875001 |G -29-6 20 150305101 |G -37 20
115503001 | K -1-6 30 144876001 |G -29-7 20 151332001 JL -7 30
116016001 |Z -64 42 144878001 |G -29-9 20 153138001 I D2 -16 12
116112001 fH -7 24 145446001 }H -18-5 24 153483001 |H -8 24

47



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page

153675001 |E -27 16

D1 -51 10

D2 - 51 14
153969000 |J -36 28
154562001 {H -1-4 24
154567000 |J -14 26
154599000 |J -34 26
154603001 |L -3 30
154607101 |L -5 30
154702101 {Z -17 40
155510001 | D1 -45 8

D2 -45 12
156112003 |Z -36-6 41
156217009 |A -25 2

G -67 22
156264001 |C -5 6
156309001 |Z -3-4 40
156641001 |G -15 20
157840000 |G -57 20
157984009 tJ -35 28
159487000 |C -7 6
159488101 |C -9 6
159489101 |C -10 6
159490001 {C -12 6
159494001 |C -19-10 6
159495101 |C -19-11 6

c -23 6
159502001 |C -19-3 6
159534000 |G -60 20
159535000 |G -61 20
159536001 |G -62 20
159805001 |H -18-6 24

H -18-6 24
180885001 |F - 2-1 18
180886001 } F -2-2 18
180891001 |[F -1-1 18
180892001 | F -1-2 18
181225001 {R -1-17 38
181916101 |B -8 4
181995001 |F -13 18

1 -47 28
183378001 |H -1 24
183493001 §C -31 6
183808001 |F -17-1 18
183809001 |F -17-2 18
183810001 tF -17-3 18
183811001 |F -17-4 18
183850001 |G -29 20
204569001 |J -38-2 28
220077001 |Q -16 36
340400001 | -43 28

Q -17 36
525664000 }R -12 38

48







ACY—FKE—%2 (FOR JAPAN)
MD -601 (¥48)
.MD-611 (=#A)

FEIRDAEN R

L2 dhly | [EiE ; - WE -5 (1) T—1 T2 - Ky o288 G2)| @5

T | B | s pm W . ’ & % o PO
B776(HEM) 4500 137-601-758-01 [H4H - 100V|iNvE—223#1| 7—1 Qao iM1100HEM-A45 J80765-001 A

(o b L bty -611-758-01 |=18 - 200V | J80643-001 J02278-001 iM3200HEM-A45 | JB80766-001 B

BRI yF A 2P1ySWIi#21-4 1J02629-001
B 3P1ySW73i#13-4 J02631-001

A1 7 YEIEARG (FAL- N HES ) CTIETABS BRI AN -3 th) ERAEKEOLNTT,
A2 WA # A . BEAF, [HBE, RIRV BN 2R (2 TOBMRN MR ENLREDHDTT,
L. BEHIESAMESRBL T T 07 MASEDEEE LT EE L,

117-776(137-601,611)

M1




MA. & — & &k

B ek | @ 2 % B mea— k| mM 8 %
5 5

1 J02525-001 1| B477ViNV 14 J02518-001 1| 0-473iINV

2 014500-632 1 | 7494 IM5X6 15 J02991-001 4 | ¥ 973 LNV

6 J02537-001 4 | 6% 435X110DB 16 J02563-001 11 #1-7°8X0.25X200
7-1 J03333-001 1| ¥-47"3ryMNV#3M 17 J02560-001 1| 3%943191-03R1BL
7-2 --- 1| B9 UINV 18 J80643-001 1| iINVE-273#1 $42%
8 J03314-001 1 | 47" 3rybiNV#3 19 J02278-001 1| 7°-YQ90

10 J80654-001 1 | Syt 73NV 7]“\"(3*77171') 20 216205-000 1| NATYI%-4X13#2

1 J02997-001 2 | 72.6X15X26ST 21 028100-246 1| WA 32-10
12-1 | 076202-801 1| 4797995620222 22 J02493-001 1| 37atyMM10X1.0
12-2 | 076202-801 1| 437995620272 23 J02992-001 4 | I 2tyb5X25DC
13-1 | 203684-001 1] 73703X27.5X34.9 24 J02989-001 4 | H7-D5.1XT0.6XL9

M2

117-776(137-601,611)




MB. 77 /N — (R

/\ ,

3,‘@3
: 4
4] . 2 . )
B mea— ¢ | mx 5 % BB mea—r | mx 8 %
HS S
1 J02513-001 1 440 -iINV 6 J02516-001 1 | ATARSHN -INV
2 J00494-001 3|+ tyb4X14DA 7 J02293-001 1| ak"$3° 9"
3 J02515-001 1| ATRRIN -INV 8 J00351-001 1 | AWMLY 2
4 224508-001 5| +#n " tybaX10DC 9 J02508-001 1 | DI-F AN -INV
5 217071-001 1]+ tyb4X18DA 10 215082-001 1 | +in tyhaX12DA

117-776(137-601,611)

M3




MC. IR - 7 ZBMRA)

117-776(137-601,611)

M4




MC. HIHAK v 7 X ER(1)

117-776(137-601,611)

e | Bk | ma 8 % il ETER P & %
1 J02998-001 1 | AI9IiNV-400V 15 J01892-001 1 | #43°KGPS-6S

2 . 1 | FIVAINV 16 J80763-001 1| iIMS# LAY

3 220681-001 1 | Fyan up2.0X85 17 J80764-001 1 | HEM&N L)3-$417
4 J02062-001 2 | +#A° 4 934X55DA 18 229017-001 1| +1A"47734X10DA
5 228295-001 5 | #44°KGLS-6S 20 228295-001 2 | #4°KGLS-6S

6 . 1 | iMPsn oAy 21 UG4163-000 1| 7AV-$0° 8 LWS-1S
7.1 . 1 | +#7°byhaX14DA 22 J02497-001 1| 39077777 73INV
7-2 * 2 | 417 47 933X12DA 25 229017-001 2 | +n\ " tyb4X10DA
8  |229017-001 | 2 | +#A"tyh4X10DA 26-1 | J02037-001 | 1 | 7ANBN-iNV

1 . 1 | 3394-7° L-FINV 27 J02195-001 11 79797 SR-7K-2
12 229017-001 7 | +77 tyb4x10DA 32 J03365-001 1 | 74 MOTOR23-h+"iNV
13 J03288-001 1 | t2rR40/1007% 33 220681-001 1| F)In Uh°2.2X85
14 J02029-001 1 | ¥V OMYE{5INY

fTikBIEsR—IER
ES 0% MD-601 MD-611

&S - (100V) (200V)

2 FIUAINV J02502-001 | J02664-001

6 iIMP¥n" VAY J80634-001 | J80723-001

7-1 + tyb4X14DA | JO0494-001 -—-

7-2 +1A ¥ 933X12DA -—- 0A4301-205

11 J375-7°U-biNV J02505-001 | J02506-001

M5




MD. &R v 7 ZEER(Q2)

23

B | maa-r | mx 8 % B% | gpn—r | Ea 8 %
S &S

1 J02998-001 1 | MIYIINV-400V 15 J02036-001 11 58PV 77907V
2 J00107-001 1 | MD80637{4" {#2 18 002400-806 1| +31724X8

3 J03275-001 1 | LA™ 44" MM1OT3-V 21 J02027-001 1 | MIYANV

4 021100-206 1 | 2¥2ryMO 22 215081-001 3 | +#tyh4X10DB
5 025100-236 2 | b3 " #F2710 23 J02028-001 1 | 72NV

6 028100-246 1| N H 32-10 24 J02568-001 1| +I " tyb4X25DA
7 J02517-001 1| £°29.9X116 25 J02559-001 1 | iINVE3D)Y 1%

8 J02832-001 1| 7-23-p° 39792 26 $38353-101 1| 774753807

8-1 062401-063 1 | #°14X10 27 - 1| N sBOX-INV
8-2 028040-245 2 | N3 h 124 28-1 | J80639-001 1 | 733312yb-37-AY
8-3 025040-173 2 | b3 h 304 28-1-1| J03413-001 1 | 7333A"-R93IEZ-7
8-4 062400-863 1 | A" 34X8 28-1-2| J80640-001 1| 7323%N° LAY

9 222372-001 3 | #7%$° Mb8X70 28-1-3| 037401-015 3| VN a9k’ 4X10
10 021080-206 3 | 2atyh8 28-1-4{ J02130-001 3 | ¥7°703X4.3X8
1 025080-336 3|3 h 3518 28-1-5| J00649-001 1| E3n"312.6X86
12 028080-246 3| N3 h2-8 28-1-6| J03417-001 1| 7-23-b"93

13 J02495-001 1| VIV 7°77°73INV 28-1-7| 229017-001 1| +#A"tyr4X10DA
14-2 | J02496-001 1 | 7907° 777 73NV 29 J00353-001 3 | +# tyh5X14DB
14-3 | 229017-001 1 [ +#7 " £yh4X10DA

M6

117-776(137-601,611)




ME. qiR R 1 v F R

@T‘f H@EI— K | @% & R
S

19 J02629-001 1 [2P/SW7i#21-4

20 J02631-001 1 |3P/SW7i#13-4

21 S03816-001 2 |+¥M737°4.5X16

22 200190-001 8 12797 W

117-776(137-601,611)

M7




F5|

BRana-t 2R ES Ab&a-H LRES
002400-806 |MD-18 J02568-001 |MD-24
014500-632 |MA-2 102629-001 | EEABMIMAL K
021080-206|MD-10 ME-19
021100-206 | MD-4 J02631-001 | EEEPRAIMA R
025040-173|MD-8-3 ME-20
025080-336|MD-11 J02664-001 [MC-2
025100-236|MD-5 J02832-001 |MD-8
028040-245|MD-8-2 J02989-001 |MA-24
028080-246 |MD-12 J02991-001 |[MA-15
028100-246 | MA-21,MD-6 J02992-001 {MA-23
037401-015|MD-28-1-3 J02997-001 |[MA-11
062400-863 | MD-8-4 J02998-001 {MC-1,MD-1
062401-063 | MD-8-1 J03275-001 [MD-3
076202-801|MA-12-1,MA-12-2 | J03288-001 |MC-13
0A4301-205|{MC-7-2 J03314-001 |MA-8
200190-001|ME-22 J03333-001 [MA-7-1
203684-001|MA-13-1 J03365-001 {MC-32
215081-001|MD-22 J03413-001 |MD-28-1-1
215082-001|MB-10 J03417-001 {MD-28-1-6
216205-000|MA-20 J80634-001 [MC-6
217071-001|MB-5 J180639-001 {MD-28-1
220681-001|MC-3,MC-33 J80640-001 |[MD-28-1-2
222372-001|MD-9 180643-001 |XEMRAMA K
224508-001|MB-4 MA-18
228295-001MC-5,MC-20 J80654-001 [MA-10
229017-001|MC-8,MC-12,MC-18,| J80723-001 |MC-6

MC-25,MD-14-3, J80763-001 |[MC-16
MD-28-1-7 J80764-001 |[MC-17
J00107-001 |MD-2 180765-001 |XEAPAMAK
J00351-001 |MB-8 180766-001 | EMMIBA K
J00353-001 |MD-29 $03816-001 |ME-21
J00494-001 | MB-2,MC-7-1 $38353-101 |MD-26
J00649-001 [MD-28-1-5 UG4163-000 |MC-21
J01892-001 |MC-15
J02027-001 {MD-21
J02028-001 {MD-23
J02029-001 [MC-14
J02036-001 [MD-15
J02037-001 |MC-26-1
J02062-001 |MC-4
J02130-001 [MD-28-1-4
J02195-001 {MC-27
J02278-001 | T E &AM
MA-19
J02293-001 |MB-7
J02493-001 {MA-22
J02495-001 (MD-13
J02496-001 (MD-14-2
102497-001 |MC-22
J02502-001 [MC-2
J02505-001 [MC-11
J02506-001 [MC-11
J02508-001 {MB-9
J02513-001 [MB-1
J02515-001 [MB-3
J02517-001 [MD-7
J02518-001 [MA-14
J02525-001 [MA-1
J02537-001 [MA-6
J02559-001 [MD-25
J02560-001 {MA-17
J02563-001 [MA-16

M8

117-776(137-601,611)



AC SERVOMOTOR
AC-SERVOMOTOR
SERVOMOTEUR AC
SERVOMOTOR DE AC
MD-601(Single-Phase Type)
MD-611(Three-Phase Type)

117-776(137-601,611)

M9




MA. Motor mechanism / Motors / Mécanisme du moteur / Mecanismo del motors

REF. REF.

No | CODE [QTY NAME OF PARTS No. | CODE [QTY NAME OF PARTS
1 J02525-001 1 | MOTOR FAN 14 | J02518-001 1 | ROTOR
2 014500-632 | 1 | SCREW 5X6 15 |J02991-001 | 4 | RUBBER WASHER,INV
6 J02537-001 | 4 | SCREW 5X110DB 16 | J02563-001 1 | TUBE 8X0.25X200
7-1 | J03333-001 1 | MOTOR BRACKET 17 | J02560-001 1 | 3P PLUG 3191-03R1BL
7-2 1 | NAME PLATE 18 . 1 | INV MOTOR ASSY
8 J03314-001 1 | MOTOR BRACKET 19 | J02278-001 1 | TAPER PULLEY 90
10 . 1 | STATORASSY 20 |216205-000 | 1 | KEY 4X13#2
11 |J02997-001 | 2 | WASHER 2.6X15X26ST | |21  |028100-246 | 1 | SPRING WASHER 2-10
12-1 |076202-801 1 | BEARING 620227 #2 22 | J02493-001 1 | NUT 3-10X1.0
12-2 | 076202-801 1 | BEARING 620277 #2 23 |J02992-001 | 4 | SCREW 5X25DC
13-1 | 203684-001 1 | WAVE WASHER 24 |J02989-001 | 4 | COLLAR 5.1X0.6X9
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

REF. MD-601,MD-611 MD-611

NO. NAME OF PARTS 110V~240V 380V~415V

10 [STATORASSY J80654-001 J80656-001

18 |INV MOTOR ASSY J80643-001 J80652-001

117-776(137-601,611)

M10




MB. Safety cover / Sicherheitsdeckung / Couvercle de sécurité / Cubierta de seguridad

?'%F CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS ?\E)F CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS
1 J02513-001 1 | MOTOR COVER 6 J02516-001 1 | BELT SUB COVER

2 J00494-001 3 | SCREW 4X14DA 7 J02293-001 1 | FINGER GUARD

3 J02515-001 1 | BELT COVER 8 J00351-001 1 | BELT CLAMP PLATE 2
4 224508-001 5 | SCREW 4X10DC 9 J02508-001 1 | D-CORD COVER

5 217071-001 1 | SCREW 4X18DA 10 215082-001 1 | SCREW 4X12DA

117-776(137-601,611)

M11




MC. Control box(1) / Schaltkasten(1) / Mécanisme du boitier de controle(1)

/ Mecanismo de la caja de controles(1)

117-776(137-601,611)

M12




MC. Control box(1) / Schaltkasten(1) / Mécanisme du boitier de controle(1)
/ Mecanismo de la caja de controles(1)

117-776(137-601,611)

?\E; CODE |QTY|  NAME OF PARTS Z%F" CODE |Q'TY NAME OF PARTS
1 J02998-001 1 | UPPER BOX 16 | J80762-001 1 | IMS-ASSY
2 : 1 | TRANSFORMER 16-1 |J01778-001 1 [ VR CONTROL KNOB
3 * 1 | TYING BAND 2.2X85 17 | J80764-001 1 | IMS-ASSY-SUB
4 : 2 | SCREW 4XL 18 |229017-001 1 | SCREW 4X10DA
5 228295-001 5 | HOLDER KGLS-6S 20 |228295-001 2 | HOLDER KGLS-6S
6 : 1 | IMP-ASSY 21 |UG4163-000| 1 | WIRE SADOLE
7-1 : 1 | SCREW 4X14DA 22 | J02497-001 1 [ MAIN CONNECTOR
72 . 2 | SCREW 3X12DA 25  |229017-001 2 | SCREW 4X10DA
8-1 : 2 | SCREW 4X10DA 26-1 |J02037-001 1 | NBN PLUG CAP
8-2 . 3 | SCREW 4X14DA 27-1 * 1 [ BUSSING SR-7K-2
9 . 1 | COLLAR 7X45-M4 27-2 : 1 [ BUSSING STR13.5
10 : 1 | SCREW 4X55DA 27-3 : 1 [ NUT SM13.5
11 : 1 | PLUG HOLDER 30 . 1 | FUSE ASSY
12 | 229017-001 7 | SCREW 4X10DA 30-1 : 1 | FUSE (5A)
13 . 1 | RESIST. 31 * 2 | FLAT CONNECT TERMINAL
14 | J02029-001 1 | CIRCUIT UNIT HOLDER | |32  [J03365-001 1 [ MOTOR CORD CAP
15 | J01892-001 1 | HOLDER KGPS-6S 33 |220681-001 1 | TYING BAND 2.2X85
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST
REF.| NAME OF PARTS MD-601 MD-601 MD-601 MD-611 MD-611 MD-611
NO. 110V 220V-240V | 230V CE 220V 380V-415V | 400V CE
2 TRANSFORMER J02502-001 J02503-001 J02664-001 J03127-001
3 TYING BAND 2.2X85 220681-001 | 220681-001 |
4 SCREW 4XL J02062-001 J02514-001
6 IMP-ASSY J80634-001 | J80722-001 | JB0724-001 [ J80723-001 | JB0690-001 | JBO691-001
7-1 | SCREW 4X14DA J00494-001
7-2 | SCREW 3X12DA 0A4301-205
8-1 |SCREW 4X10DA 229017-001
8-2 |SCREW 4X14DA J00494-001
9 COLLAR 7X45-M4 J03125-001
10 | SCREW 4X55DA J02062-001
11 [PLUG HOLDER J02505-001 | J02506-001
13 [RESIST. J03288-001 | J02628-001
27-1 | BUSSING SR-7K-2 J02195-001 J02195-001
27-2 |BUSSING STR13.5 J03137-001 J03137-001
27-3_[NUT SM13.5 J03138-001 J03138-001
D OPTION PARTS
REF.
NO. NAME OF PARTS for USA OTHER
30 |FUSEASSY J03122-001 | J01370-001
30-1_|FUSE (5A) 215822-000
31 |FLAT CONNECT TERMINAL J00074-001

M13




MD. Control box(2) / Schaltkasten(2) / Mécanisme du boitier de contréle(2)
/ Mecanismo de la caja de controles(2)

117-776(137-601,611)

M14




MD. Control box(2) / Schaltkasten(2) / Mécanisme du boitier de contrble(2)

/ Mecanismo de la caja de controles(2)

REF. ' REF.
NO. CODE QTy NAME OF PARTS NO. CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS
1 | J02998-001 | 1 | UPPER BOX 21 | J02027-001 1 | LOWER BOX
2 J00107-001 1 | MD806 BASE #2 22 215081-001 3 | SCREW 4X10DB
3 J03275-001 1 | BOLT(L) T0ASSY V 23 ; 1| BOX COVER
4 021100-206 1 | NUT 2-10 24 J02568-001 1 | SCREW 4X25DA
5 025100-236 | 2 | PLAIN WASHER 10 256 | J02501-001 1| VRLABEL
6 028100-246 | 1 | SPRING WASHER 2-10 |26 | S38352-101 1| WARNING LABEL
7 J02517-001 1 | PIN 9.9X116 27 1| NAME PLATE
8 J02832-001 1 | EARTH CORD ASSY 28-1 | J80639-001 1 | TREADLE UNIT DOMES.
8-1 | 062401-063 1 | SCREW 4X10 28-1-1| J03413-001 1 | TREADLE BASE ASSY
8-2 | 028040-245 2 | SPRING WASHER 2-4 28-1-2| J80640-001 1| PS CIRCUIT BOARD
83 [025040-173 | 2 | PLAIN WASHER 4 28-1-3 037401-015 3 | SCREW 4X10
8-4 | 062400-863 1 | SCREW 4X8 28-1-4( J02130-001 3 | SPRING WASHER 03X4.3
9 222372001 3 | BOLT 8X70 28-1-5| J00649-001 1| SPRING
10 021080-206 3 | NUT 2-8 28-1-6| J03417-001 1 | EARTH CORD ASSY
11 025080-336 3 | PLAIN WASHER 8 28-1-7| 229017-001 1 | SCREW 4X10DA
12 028080-246 3 | SPRING WASHER 2-8 28-2 | J80638-001 1 | TREADLE UNIT EXPORT.
13-1 . 1 | MVR PLUG CAP 28-2-1( J03419-001 1 | TREADLE BASE ASSY
13-2 . 1 | MVR CONNECTOR 28-2-2| J80640-001 1| PS CIRCUIT BOARD
14-1 * 1 | FOOT PLUG CAP 28-2-3| 037401-015 3 | SCREW 4X10
14-2 . 1 | FOOT CONNECTOR 28-2-4| J02130-001 3 | SPRING WASHER 03X4.3
14-3 | 229017-001 1 | SCREW 4X10DA 28-2-5| J00649-001 1| SPRING
15 J02036-001 1 | CORD BUSH 28-2-6] J03417-001 1 | EARTH CORD ASSY
16 | J03033-001 1 | TYING BAND T30MR 28-2-7) 229017-001 1| SCREW 4X10DA
17 | 215081-001 1 | SCREW 4X10DB 29 | J00353-001 3 | SCREW 5X14DB
18 002400-806 1 | SCREW 4X8
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST
REF.
NO NAME OF PARTS STANDARD | for Canada
23 |BOX COVER J02028-001 | J02955-001
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST
REF.
NO NAME OF PARTS STANDARD | OPTION
13-1 [MVR PLUG CAP J02038-001 --
13-2 |[MVR CONNECTOR i J02495-001
14-1 |FOOT PLUG CAP J02039-001 --
14-2 |FOOT CONNECTOR - J02496-001

117-776(137-601,611)

M15




ME. Switch box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Boitier d’interrupteurs / Caja de interruptores

( %Ez‘
\\ | | é'-"f ' iar o 98 |

W é@
= -IE-J

\E==1

ﬁ %‘j




ME. Switch box mechanism / Schaltkasten / Boitier d'interrupteurs / Caja de interruptores

35 $03816-001
36 200190-001

SCREW 4.5X16
STEPLE

?\E)F CODE QTyY NAME OF PARTS VOLTAGE, TYPE

1 229240-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#19-3 1-110V

2 230542-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#19-4 1-110V, SJT  (Canada)

3 J02045-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#24 1-110V,OCR (USA)

4 237272-001 1 [ 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#16-3 1-110 V, SJT OCR (Canada)
5 J01244-001 1 [ 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#31-2 1-220V ~ 240V

6 236127-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#19-7 1-240 V, SAA  (Australia)
7 J02046-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#25 1-220V, OCR

8 J03134-001 1 | 3P PLUG ASSEMBLY#10K32 1-230V,CE  (Europe)

8-1 J02302-001 1 | 3P PLUG ASSEMBLY#10-32

8-2 | J03137-001 1 | BUSSING STR13.5

8-3 | J03138-001 1 | NUT SM13.5

9 J03238-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#31K2 | 1-230V (Greece)

9-1 J01244-001 1 | 2PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#31-2

9-2 | J03137-001 1 | BUSSING STR13.5

9-3 | J03138-001 1 | NUT SM13.5

12 229250-001 1 | 3PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#11-7 3-220V ~ 415V

13 230545-001 1 | 3PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#11-8 3-220V, SJT  (Canada)
14 J02047-001 1 | 3PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#15 3-220V,OCR (USA)

15 237273-001 1 | 3PSWITCH ASSEMBLY#9-16 3-220 V, SJT OCR (Canada)
16 J80727-001 1 { EMC BOX ASSEMBLY#3 3-400V,CE  (Europe)
16-1 | J03135-001 1 | 4P PLUG ASSEMBLY#11K
16-1-1| 228272-001 1 | 4P PLUG ASSEMBLY#11
16-1-2 ( JO3137-001 1 | BUSSING STR13.5
16-1-3| J03138-001 1 | NUT SM13.5

17 J02678-001 1 | ELECTRIC SUPLLY CORD#5 3-400V,CE  (Europe)

18 J80631-001 1 | EMC FERRITE CORE 3-400V,CE  (Europe)

19 J03245-001 1 | 3PSWITCH ASSEMBLY IN#3-3| 3-380V, OCR  (South Africa)

2
5

117-776(137-601,611)

M17




Sp. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST / ZUBEHORLISTE / LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
/ LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

Machine Model B776 (HEM)
REF. Sub-Class Single Phase Three Phase
NO. | Voltage (V) 110 | 220-240 | 230 CE 220 380-415 | 400 CE
INV Motor
MA-18 J80643-001 J80652-001
Assy
Taper Pully
MA-19 P J02278-001
Power Circuit
MC-6 °Wﬂnit"°"' J80634-001 | J80722-001 | J80724-001 | JB0723-001 | JBO690-001 | JBO691-001
Control Circui
Mc-16 | Control Circuit J80762-001
Unit
Sub Control
Me17 | P J80764-001
229240-001 | J01244-001 | J03134-001 229250-001 J80727-001
J02045-001 | J02046-001 | (3P Plug | J02047-001 | J03245-001 | (EMC BOX)
-1 (USA) (OCR) Assy) (USA) (OCR) +
ME' 1; Switch Assy | 230542-001 230545-001 J02678-001
- (Canada) | 236127-001 | J03238-001 | (Canada) +
237272-001 | (Australia) | (Greece) |237273-001 éﬁj’g%ggé
Canada,OCR) Canada,0OCR)

M1i8

117-776(137-601,611)




INDEX / VERZEICHNIS / INDEX / INDICE

PARTS NO.

002400-806
014500-632
021080-206
021100-206
025040-173
025080-336
025100-236
028040-245
028080-246
028100-246
037401-015

062400-863
062401-063
076202-801
0A4301-205
200190-00t
203684-001
215081-001
215082-001
215822-000
216205-000
217071-001
220681-001
222372-001
224508-001
228272-001
228295-001
229017-001

229240-001
229250-001
230542-001
230545-001
236127-001
237272-001
237273-001
J00074-001
J00107-001
J00351-001
J00353-001
J00494-001
J00649-001
J01244-001
J01370-001
J01778-001
J01892-001
J02027-001
J02028-001
J02029-001
J02036-001
J02037-001
J02038-001
J02039-001
J02045-001
J02046-001

REF. NO

[mD-18

MA-2
MD-10
MD-4
MD-8-3
MD-11
MD-5
MD-8-2
MD-12
MA-21,MD-6
MD-28-1-3,
MD-28-2-3
MD-8-4
MD-8-1
MA-12-1,MA-12-2
MC-7-2
ME-36
MA-13-1
MD-17,MD-22
MB-10
MC-30-1
MA-20

MB-5
MC-3,MC-33
MD-9
MB-4
ME-16-1-1
MC-5,MC-20
MC-8-1,MC-12,
MC-18,MC-25,
MD-14-3,MD-28-1-7,
MD-28-2-7
ME-1
ME-12

ME-2
ME-13
ME-6

ME-4
ME-15

MC-31
MD-2
MB-8

MD-29
MB-2,MC-7-1,MC-8-2
MD-28-1-5,MD-28-2-5
ME-5,ME-9-1
MC-30
MC-16-1
MC-15
MD-21
MD-23
MC-14
MD-15
MC-26-1
MD-13-1
MD-14-1

ME-3

ME-7

PARTS NO.
J02047-001
J02062-001
J02130-001
J02195-001
J02278-001
J02293-001
J02302-001
J02493-001
J02495-001
J02496-001
J02497-001
J02501-001
J02502-001
J02503-001
J02505-001
J02506-001
J02508-001
J02513-001
J02514-001
J02515-001
J02516-001
J02517-001
J02518-001
J02525-001
J02537-001
J02560-001
J02563-001
J02568-001
J02628-001
J02664-001
J02678-001
J02832-001
J02955-001
J02989-001
J02991-001
J02992-001
J02997-001
J02998-001
J03033-001
J03122-001
J03125-001
J03127-001
J03134-001
J03135-001
J03137-001

J03138-001

J03238-001
J03245-001
J03275-001
J03288-001
J03314-001
J03333-001
J03365-001
J03413-001
J03417-001

REF. NO.
ME-14
MC-4,MC-10
MD-28-1-4,MD-28-2-4
MC-27-1
MA-19
MB-7
ME-8-1
MA-22
MD-13-2
MD-14-2
MC-22
MD-25
MC-2
MC-2
MC-11
MC-11
MB-9
MB-1
MC-4
MB-3
MB-6
MD-7
MA-14
MA-1
MA-6
MA-17
MA-16
MD-24
MC-13
MC-2
ME-17
MD-8
MD-23
MA-24
MA-15
MA-23
MA-11
MC-1,MD-1
MD-16
MC-30
MC-9
MC-2
ME-8
ME-16-1
MC-27-2,ME-8-2,
ME-9-2,ME-16-1-2
MC-27-3,ME-8-3,
ME-9-3,
ME-16-1-3
ME-9
ME-19
MD-3
MC-13
MA-8
MA-7-1
MC-32
MD-28-1-1
MD-28-1-6

PARTS NO.

- J03417-001

J03419-001
J80631-001
J80634-001
J80638-001
J80639-001
J80640-001

J80643-001
J80652-001
J80654-001
J80656-001
J80690-001
J80691-001
J80722-001
J80723-001
J80724-001
J80727-001
J80762-001
J80764-001
503816-001
538352-101
UG4163-000

REF. NO.

MD-28-2-6
MD-28-2-1
ME-18
MC-6
MD-28-2
MD-28-1
MD-28-1-2,
MD-28-2-2
MA-18
MA-18
MA-10
MA-10
MC-6
MC-6
MC-6
MC-6
MC-6
ME-16
MC-16
MC-17
ME-35
MD-26
MC-21

117-776(137-601,611)

M19




L2 2 0 a4

IN—=Y Ty
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

ISY-TEKR=

BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD.

T467-8562 B EMWEXAF1T B1#HIS TEL(052)824-2392

Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan / Imprimé au Japon / Impreso en Japén

117-775, 776
$95776-101
1998.12. HD




